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CHRISTOPHER B. BURTON

Assistant Chief of Enforcement

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000

Sacramento, CA 95811

Telephone: (916) 322-5021

Email: cburton@fppc.ca.gov

Attorneys for Complainant
Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of ) FPPC No.: 18/206

)

COMMITTEE TO OPPOSE MEASUREE, )

AND JAMES R. NYMAN, ) DEFAULT DECISION AND
) ORDER
)

Respondents. ) (Government Code Sections 11506

) and 11520)
)
)

Complainant, the Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission, hereby
submits this Default Decision and Order for consideration by the Fair Political Practices Commission at
its next regularly scheduled meeting.

Pursuant to the California Administrative Procedure Act,! Committee to Oppose Measure E (the
“Committee”) and James R. Nyman (“Nyman’) have been served with all of the documents necessary to
conduct an administrative hearing regarding the above-captioned matter, including the following:

1. An Order Finding Probable Cause;

2. An Accusation;

3. A Notice of Defense (Two Copies per Respondent);

! The California Administrative Procedure Act, which governs administrative adjudications, is contained in
Sections 11370 through 11529 of the Government Code.
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4. A Statement to Respondent; and

5. Copies of Sections 11506, 11507.5, 11507.6 and 11507.7 of the Government Code.

Government Code Section 11506 provides that failure of a respondent to file a Notice of Defense
within fifteen days after being served with an Accusation shall constitute a waiver of respondent’s right
to a hearing on the merits of the Accusation. The Statement to Respondent, served on the Committee and
Nyman, stated that a Notice of Defense must be filed in order to request a hearing. The Committee and
Nyman failed to file a Notice of Defense within fifteen days of being served with an Accusation.
Government Code Section 11520 provides that, if the respondent fails to file a Notice of Defense, the
Commission may take action, by way of a default, based upon the respondent’s express admissions or
upon other evidence, and that affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to the respondent.

The Committee and Nyman violated the Political Reform Act as described in Exhibit 1, which is
attached hereto and incorporated by reference as though fully set forth herein. Exhibit 1 is a true and
accurate summary of the law and evidence in this matter. This Default Decision and Order is submitted

to the Commission to obtain a final disposition of this matter.

Dated: 04/01/2022 QMMA) Oxuctor

Angeld)]. Brdtéton, Chief of Enforcement
Fair Political Practices Commission

ORDER
The Commission issues this Default Decision and Order and imposes a total administrative
penalty of $9,000 upon Committee to Oppose Measure E and James R. Nyman, payable to the “General

Fund of the State of California.”

IT IS SO ORDERED, effective upon execution below by the Chair of the Fair Political Practices

Commission at Sacramento, California.

Dated:

Richard C. Miadich, Chair
Fair Political Practices Commission
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EXHIBIT 1
INTRODUCTION

Respondent Committee to Oppose Measure E (the “Committee””) was a committee
primarily formed to oppose Palos Verdes Measure E, which appeared on the ballot in the April
10, 2018 Special Municipal Election. Respondent James R. Nyman (“Nyman”) served as the
principal officer and treasurer of the Committee.

The Political Reform Act (the “Act”)! requires a recipient committee to timely file
preelection campaign statements and timely report financial activity. The Act also requires every
recipient committee to file an amendment to its statement of organization within ten days of a
change.

This matter arose out of a complaint filed with the Fair Political Practices Commission’s
(the “Commission”) Enforcement Division.

As a primarily formed committee and its principal officer/treasurer, the Committee and
Nyman failed to timely file one preelection campaign statement, failed to timely report financial
activity on one semiannual campaign statement, and failed to timely file an amendment to a
statement of organization.

DEFAULT PROCEEDINGS UNDER
THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT

When the Commission determines that there is probable cause for believing that the Act
has been violated, it may hold a hearing to determine if a violation has occurred.? Notice of the
hearing, and the hearing itself, must be conducted in accordance with the Administrative Procedure
Act (the “APA”).> A hearing to determine whether the Act has been violated is initiated by the
filing of an accusation, which shall be a concise written statement of the charges, specifying the
statutes and rules which the respondent is alleged to have violated.*

Included among the rights afforded a respondent under the APA, is the right to file the
Notice of Defense with the Commission within 15 days after service of the accusation, by which
the respondent may (1) request a hearing; (2) object to the accusation on the ground it does not
state acts or omissions upon which the agency may proceed; (3) object to the form of the accusation
on the ground that it is so indefinite or certain that the respondent cannot identify the transaction
or prepare a defense; (4) admit the accusation in whole or in part; (5) present new matter by way

' The Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014. All statutory references are to
the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated. The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission
(“Commission”) are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations. All
regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.

2 Section 83116.

3 The California Administrative Procedure Act, which governs administrative adjudications, is contained in
Sections 11370 through 11529 of the Government Code; Section 83116.

4 Section 11503.
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of a defense; or (6) object to the accusation on the ground that, under the circumstances,
compliance with a Commission regulation would result in a material violation of another
department’s regulation affecting substantive rights.’

The APA provides that a respondent’s failure to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days
after service of an accusation constitutes a waiver of the respondent’s right to a hearing.® Moreover,
when a respondent fails to file a Notice of Defense, the Commission may take action based on the
respondent’s express admissions or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence
without any notice to the respondent.’

PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS AND HISTORY

A. Initiation of the Administrative Action

The service of the probable cause hearing notice, as required by Section 83115.5, upon the
person alleged to have violated starts the administrative action.®

A finding of probable cause may not be made by the Commission unless the person alleged
to have violated the Act is 1) notified of the violation by service of process or registered mail with
return receipt requested; 2) provided with a summary of the evidence; and 3) informed of his or
her right to be present in person and represented by counsel at any proceeding of the Commission
held for the purpose of considering whether probable cause exists for believing the person violated
the Act.” Additionally, the required notice to the alleged violator shall be deemed made on the date
of service, the date the registered mail receipt is signed, or if the registered mail receipt is not
signed, the date returned by the post office.!°

No administrative action pursuant to Chapter 3 of the Act alleging a violation of any of the
provisions of the Act may be commenced more than five years after the date on which the violation
occurred.!!

Documents supporting the procedural history are included in the attached Certification of
Records (“Certification”) filed herewith at Exhibit 1, A-1 through A-19, and incorporated herein
by reference.

In accordance with Sections 83115.5 and 91000.5, the Enforcement Division initiated the
administrative action against the Committee and Nyman in this matter by serving them with a
Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause (the “Report”) (Certification, Exhibit A-1) by
certified mail.!? Nyman was served with the Report, individually and on behalf of the Committee,

5 Section 11506, subd. (a)(1)—(6).
¢ Section 11506, subd. (c).

7 Section 11520, subd. (a).

8 Section 91000.5, subd. (a).

% Section 83115.5.

10 Section 83115.5.

1'Section 91000.5.

12 Section 83115.5.
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on or about January 30, 2020. (Certification, Exhibit A-2.) The administrative action commenced
on January 30, 2020, and the five-year statute of limitations was effectively tolled on this date.

As required by Section 83115.5, the packet served on the Committee and Nyman contained
a cover letter and a memorandum describing probable cause proceedings, advising that the
Committee and Nyman had 21 days in which to request a probable cause conference, file a written
response to the Report, or both. (Certification, Exhibit A-3.)

On January 31, 2020, Nyman submitted a written response to the PC Report but did not
request a probable cause conference. (Certification, Exhibit A-4.)

Nyman was served with an Amended Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause
(the “Amended Report™) (Certification, Exhibit A-5), individually and on behalf of the Committee,
on or about August 8, 2020. (Certification, Exhibit A-6.)

As required by Section 83115.5, the packet served on the Committee and Nyman contained
a cover letter and a memorandum describing probable cause proceedings, advising that the
Committee and Nyman had 21 days in which to request a probable cause conference, file a written
response to the Amended Report, or both. (Certification, Exhibit A-7.)

The Committee and Nyman did not request a probable cause conference or submit a written
response to the Amended Report.

B. Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause

Because the Committee and Nyman failed to request a probable cause conference or submit
a written response to the Amended Report by the statutory deadline, the Enforcement Division
submitted an Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause and an Order that an Accusation
Be Prepared and Served to the Hearing Officer of the Commission on January 26, 2021.
(Certification, Exhibit A-8.)

On January 29, 2021, the Hearing Officer, Legal Division, John M. Feser Jr., issued a
Finding of Probable Cause and an Order to Prepare and Serve an Accusation on the Committee

and Nyman. (Certification, Exhibit A-9.)

C. The Issuance and Service of the Accusation

Under the Act, if the Hearing Officer makes a finding of probable cause, the Enforcement
Division must prepare an accusation pursuant to Section 11503 of the APA, and have it served on
the persons who are the subject of the probable cause finding.'®

13 Regulation 18361.4, subd. (e).
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Section 11503 states:

A hearing to determine whether a right, authority, license, or privilege should be
revoked, suspended, limited, or conditioned shall be initiated by filing an
accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force. The accusation or District
Statement of Reduction in Force shall be a written statement of charges that shall
set forth in ordinary and concise language the acts or omissions with which the
respondent is charged, to the end that the respondent will be able to prepare his or
her defense. It shall specify the statutes and rules that the respondent is alleged to
have violated, but shall not consist merely of charges phrased in the language of
those statutes and rules. The accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force
shall be verified unless made by a public officer acting in his or her official capacity
or by an employee of the agency before which the proceeding is to be held. The
verification may be on information and belief.

Upon the filing of the accusation, the agency must 1) serve a copy thereof on the respondent
as provided in Section 11505, subdivision (c); 2) include a post card or other form entitled Notice
of Defense that, when signed by or on behalf of the respondent and returned to the agency, will
acknowledge service of the accusation and constitute a notice of defense under Section 11506; 3)
include (i) a statement that respondent may request a hearing by filing a notice of defense as
provided in Section 11506 within 15 days after service upon the respondent of the accusation, and
that failure to do so will constitute a waiver of the respondent's right to a hearing, and (ii) copies
of Sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7.!* The APA also sets forth the language required in the
accompanying statement to the respondent. >

The Accusation and accompanying information may be sent to the respondent by any means
selected by the agency, but no order adversely affecting the rights of the respondent may be made
by the agency in any case unless the respondent has been served personally or by registered mail as
set forth in the APA.!°

On July 2, 2021, the Commission’s Chief of Enforcement, Angela J. Brereton, issued an
Accusation against the Committee and Nyman. (Certification, Exhibit A-10.) In accordance with
Section 11505, the Accusation and accompanying information, consisting of a Statement to
Respondent, two copies of a Notice of Defense Form for each respondent, copies of Government
Code Sections 11506, 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7, were served upon the Committee and Nyman
by personal service on July 10, 2021. (Certification, Exhibit A-11.)

Along with the Accusation, the Enforcement Division served the Committee and Nyman
with a “Statement to Respondent,” which notified them that they could request a hearing on the
merits and warned that, unless a Notice of Defense was filed within 15 days of service of the
Accusation, they would be deemed to have waived the right to a hearing. (Certification, Exhibit

14 Section 11505, subd. (a).
15 Section 11505, subd. (b).
16 Section 11505, subd. (c).
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A-12.) The Committee and Nyman did not file a Notice of Defense within the statutory time period,
which ended on July 25, 2021.

As a result, on February 8, 2022, the Enforcement Division sent a letter to the Committee
and Nyman advising that this matter would be submitted for a Default Decision and Order at the
Commission’s public meeting scheduled for March 17, 2022. (Certification, Exhibit A-18.)

On April 1, 2022, the Enforcement Division sent another letter to the Committee and
Nyman advising that this matter would be submitted for a Default Decision and Order at the
Commission’s public meeting scheduled for April 20, 2022. (Certification, Exhibit A-19.) A copy
of the Default Decision and Order, and this accompanying Exhibit 1 with attachments, was
included with the letter.

SUMMARY OF THE LAW

The Act and its regulations are amended from time to time. The violations in this case
occurred in 2018. For this reason, all legal references and discussions of law pertain to the Act’s
provisions as they existed at that time.

An express purpose of the Act is to ensure voters are fully informed and improper practices
are inhibited by requiring committees to disclose all contributions and expenditures made
throughout a campaign.'” Along these lines, the Act includes a comprehensive campaign reporting

18
system.

Under the Act, “committee” means any person or combination of persons who directly or
indirectly receives contributions totaling $2,000 or more in a calendar year.!® This type of
committee is known as a recipient committee.

“Primarily formed committee” means any recipient committee which is formed or exists
primarily to support or oppose a single candidate, a single measure, a group of specific candidates
being voted upon in the same city, county, or multicounty election, or two or more measures being
voted upon in the same city, county, multicounty, or state election.?

At the core of the Act’s campaign reporting system is the requirement that committees file
campaign statements and reports for certain reporting periods and by certain deadlines.?' The Act
requires that primarily formed committees file preelection campaign statements.?? In particular, in
connection with the April 10, 2018 Special Municipal Election, committees were required to file

17 Section 81002, subd. (a).
18 Section 84200, et seq.

19 Section 82013, subd. (a).
20 Section 82047.5.

21 Sections 84200, et seq.

22 Section 84200.5, subd. (a).
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a preelection campaign statement with the appropriate filing officer by the deadline of March 29,
2018 for the reporting period of February 25, 2018 to March 24, 2018.%

A committee must disclose on campaign statements the total amount of all contributions
received and expenditures made. For contributions and expenditures of $100 or more, the
statements must provide certain identifying information about the source of a contribution and the
recipient of an expenditure.?*

A subvendor is a person or company that is hired by a committee’s agent or independent
contractor to provide a good or service for the committee. The Act requires committees to report
payments of $500 or more made on its behalf by an agent or independent contractor the same way
it would if it were making the payment on its own.?

Disclosure of the expenditures made by an agent or independent contractor is required to
be made at the same time and in the same manner and detail as required for the committee’s direct
expenditures.?® Specifically, the following information must be provided: (1) the subvendor’s full
name; (2) his or her street address; (3) the amount of each expenditure; and (4) a brief description
of the consideration for which each expenditure was made.?’ This information reported by the
candidate or committee is commonly referred to as “subvendor information.”

Under the Act, a recipient committee must file a statement of organization within ten days
after it qualifies as a recipient committee.?® The committee must file the original of the statement
of organization with the Secretary of State (the “SOS”) and a copy with the local filing officer.?’
Whenever there is a change in any of the information contained in a statement of organization, an
amendment shall be filed within ten days to reflect the change.>® The committee must file the
original of the amendment with the SOS and a copy with the local filing officer. !

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

The Committee filed its initial statement of organization and, according to its bank records,
qualified as a recipient committee on March 19, 2018. (Certification, Exhibit A-13.)

Measure E sought a parcel tax on every eligible parcel of property in the city of Palos
Verdes Estates in order to fund the local police department. The measure was successful, receiving
approximately 69 percent of the vote in the April 10, 2018 Special Municipal Election.

23 Sections 84200.8, subd. (b); and 84215.

24 Section 84211, subds. (a), (b), (c), (f), (i), and (k).

25 Section 84303.

26 Regulation 18431, subd. (c); Section 84211, subd. (k).
27 Section 84211, subds. (k)(1)-(4) and (6).

28 Section 84101, subd. (a).

29 Section 84101, subd. (a); and 84215.

30 Section 84103, subd. (a).

31 Section 84103, subd. (a); and 84215.
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In 2018, the Committee received contributions totaling $4,861 and made expenditures
totaling $2,469. The Committee terminated as of April 12, 2018. (Certification, Exhibit A-14.)

Given the Committee’s date of qualification, the Committee and Nyman were required to
file a preelection campaign statement for the reporting period of February 25, 2018 to March 24,
2018, and a semiannual campaign statement for the reporting period of March 25, 2018 to June
30, 2018. Instead, on May 28, 2018, after the election, the Committee and Nyman filed one
campaign statement covering an unspecified reporting period but appearing to cover the entire life
of the Committee. (Certification, Exhibit A-15.) As a result, the Committee and Nyman failed to
timely file the preelection campaign statement, which was due to be filed by March 29, 2018. This
statement would have covered $2,499 in contributions and no expenditures, per the Committee’s
bank records. (Certification, Exhibit A-16.)

The Committee and Nyman also failed to timely report certain financial activity for the
reporting period of March 25, 2018 to June 30, 2018. The missing financial activity relates to
payments made by Nyman and committee volunteers, Lisa Tanner (“Tanner”) and Barbara Hauser
(“Hauser”).

Per bank records, Nyman made a loan in the amount of $999 to the Committee on March
14, 2018, when the Committee opened its bank account. He was repaid $669.30 by the Committee
on April 12, 2018, at the termination of the Committee. (Certification, Exhibit A-16.) This resulted
in a contribution in the amount of $329.70 made by Nyman to the Committee. The Committee and
Nyman failed to timely report the loan itself on any campaign statement. The Committee and
Nyman further failed to timely report the loan repayment on the appropriate schedule (Schedule
B) and failed to report the resulting $329.70 contribution from Nyman, on the Committee’s
campaign statement for the reporting period of March 25, 2018 to June 30, 2018.

Information provided by Hauser and Tanner, along with the Committee’s bank records,
revealed the following activity. Between March 17, 2018 and March 31, 2018, Hauser paid a total
of $3,833.02, using personal funds, for two mailers for the Committee. At the time these payments
were made by Hauser, she expected reimbursement from the Committee. (Certification, Exhibit
A-17.)

Hauser was ultimately only reimbursed a portion of the subject expenditures. In particular,
on March 26, 2018, the Committee paid Tanner $1,800, which was not timely reported on the
Committee’s campaign statement for the reporting period of March 25, 2018 to June 30, 2018.
(Certification, Exhibit A-16.) Tanner subsequently, on March 30, 2018, paid $1,888.22 to Hauser,
as reimbursement for Hauser’s expenditures. (Certification, Exhibit A-17.) This resulted in a
contribution of $88.22 from Tanner and a nonmonetary contribution of $1,944.80 from Hauser to
the Committee.

Further, the Committee and Nyman failed to timely report certain of Hauser’s payments as
subvendor payments, including a $997.48 payment made to Costco and $888.22 payment made to
USPS, on the Commiittee’s campaign statement for the reporting period of March 25, 2018 to June
30, 2018. (Certification, Exhibit A-17.)
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The Committee and Nyman also failed to timely file an amendment to the Committee’s
statement of organization. The Committee qualified on March 19, 2018 and, therefore, was
required to file an amendment to its statement of organization adding the date it qualified within
ten days of qualification. The Committee did not file the required amendment until April 12, 2018
(24 days late). (Certification, Exhibit A-14.)

Summary of Contacts

The Enforcement Division contacted the Committee and Nyman multiple times regarding
the investigation and possible settlement. Overall, the Enforcement Division contacted the
Committee and Nyman at least forty-three times throughout this case, as follows:

April 4, 2018: letter from the Enforcement Division to the Committee
April 8, 2018: letter from Nyman

April 13, 2018: letter from Enforcement Division to Nyman

April 16, 2018: letter from Nyman

June 13, 2018: email from the Enforcement Division to Nyman

e June 18, 2018: emails between the Enforcement Division and Nyman
e June 19, 2018: emails between the Enforcement Division and Nyman
e June 25, 2018: email from the Enforcement Division to Nyman

e June 28, 2018: emails between the Enforcement Division and Nyman
e July 11, 2018: emails between the Enforcement Division and Nyman
July 12, 2018: email from the Enforcement Division to Nyman

July 12, 2018: voicemail from the Enforcement Division to Nyman
July 16, 2018: emails between the Enforcement Division and Nyman
July 19, 2018: emails between the Enforcement Division and Nyman
July 20, 2018: email from the Enforcement Division to Nyman

July 30, 2018: emails between the Enforcement Division and Nyman
e March 21, 2019: email from Nyman

e March 27, 2019: emails between the Enforcement Division and Nyman
e March 28, 2019: emails between the Enforcement Division and Nyman
e March 29, 2019: emails between the Enforcement Division and Nyman
e March 30, 2019: email from Nyman

April 2, 2019: email from the Enforcement Division to Nyman

April 18, 2019: email from Nyman

April 19, 2019: email from the Enforcement Division to Nyman
April 20, 2019: email from Nyman

April 22, 2019: email from Nyman

May 1, 2019: email from Nyman

May 20, 2019: emails between the Enforcement Division and Nyman
May 22, 2019: email from Nyman

e May 23, 2019: emails between the Enforcement Division and Nyman
e June 9, 2019: email from Nyman
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e June 10: 2019: emails between the Enforcement Division and Nyman

e November 14, 2019: letter from the Enforcement Division to the Committee and Nyman

e January 30, 2020: Report in Support of Probable Cause served on the Committee and
Nyman

e January 31-February 3, 2020: emails between the Enforcement Division and Nyman

May 15-21, 2020: emails between the Enforcement Division and Nyman

June 2-5, 2020: emails between the Enforcement Division and Nyman

July 14-16, 2020: emails between the Enforcement Division and Nyman

August 8, 2020: Amended Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause served on the

Committee and Nyman

e August 18-24, 2020: emails between the Enforcement Division and Nyman

e January 12-14, 2021: emails between the Enforcement Division and Nyman

e January 26, 2021: copy of Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause and an Order
that an Accusation Be Prepared and Served mailed to the Committee and Nyman

e January 29, 2021: email from Nyman

e July 10, 2021: Accusation served on the Committee and Nyman

e August 18, 2021: email from Enforcement Division to Nyman

e January 11, 2022: letter from Nyman

e February 8, 2022: letter to the Committee and Nyman informing them that a Default
Decision and Order would appear on the agenda for the March 17, 2022 Commission
meeting as a notice item

e March 18, 2022: letter from the Enforcement Division to the Committee and Nyman

e April 1, 2022: Notice of Intent to Enter Default Decision and Order to the Committee and
Nyman informing them that the Default Decision and Order would be presented at the April
20, 2022 meeting for Commission action

VIOLATIONS
The Committee and Nyman committed three violations of the Act as follows:
COUNT 1
Failure to Timely File Preelection Campaign Statement

The Committee and Nyman had a duty to timely file a preelection campaign statement for
the reporting period of February 25, 2018 through March 24, 2018 by the deadline of March 29,
2018. The Committee and Nyman failed to timely file a preelection campaign statement for the
reporting period of February 25, 2018 through March 24, 2018. By failing to timely file a
preelection campaign statement by the deadline of March 29, 2018, the Committee and Nyman
violated Government Code Sections 84200.5, subdivision (a); and 84200.8, subdivision (b).
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COUNT 2
Failure to Timely Report Financial Activity on Semiannual Campaign Statement

The Committee and Nyman had a duty to timely report $329 in contributions, $999 in
loans, $2,469 in expenditures, and $1,885 in subvendor payments on the Committee’s semiannual
campaign statement for the reporting period of March 25, 2018 to June 30, 2018 by the deadline
of July 31, 2018. The Committee and Nyman failed to timely report $329 in contributions, $999
in loans, $2,469 in expenditures, and $1,885 in subvendor payments on the Committee’s
semiannual campaign statement for the reporting period of March 25, 2018 to June 30, 2018. By
failing to timely report $329 in contributions, $999 in loans, $2,469 in expenditures, and $1,885
in subvendor payments on the Committee’s semiannual campaign statement by the deadline of
July 31, 2018, the Committee and Nyman violated Government Code Sections 84211, subdivisions

(a), (b), (¢), (), (2), (1), and (k); and 84303.
COUNT 3
Failure to Timely File Amendment to Statement of Organization

The Committee and Nyman had a duty to timely file an amendment to the Committee’s
statement of organization after the Committee qualified. The Committee and Nyman failed to
timely file an amendment to the Committee’s statement of organization after the Committee
qualified. By failing to timely file an amendment to the Committee’s statement of organization
after the Committee qualified, the Committee and Nyman violated Government Code Section
84103, subdivision (a).

CONCLUSION

This matter consists of three counts of violating the Act, which carry a maximum total
administrative penalty of $15,000.%

In determining the appropriate penalty for a particular violation of the Act, the Enforcement
Division considers the typical treatment of a violation in the overall statutory scheme of the Act,
with an emphasis on serving the purposes and intent of the Act. Additionally, the Enforcement
Division considers the facts and circumstances of the violation in the context of the following
factors set forth in Regulation 18361.5 subdivision (e)(1) through (8): (1) The extent and gravity
of the public harm caused by the specific violation; (2) The level of experience of the violator with
the requirements of the Political Reform Act; (3) Penalties previously imposed by the Commission
in comparable cases; (4) The presence or absence of any intention to conceal, deceive or mislead;
(5) Whether the violation was deliberate, negligent or inadvertent; (6) Whether the violator
demonstrated good faith by consulting the Commission staff or any other governmental agency in
a manner not constituting complete defense under Government Code Section 83114(b); (7)
Whether the violation was isolated or part of a pattern and whether the violator has a prior record

32 Section 83116, subd. (c).
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of violations of the Political Reform Act or similar laws; and (8) Whether the violator, upon
learning of a reporting violation, voluntarily filed amendments to provide full disclosure.>*

In this matter, the Committee and Nyman failed to timely file one preelection campaign
statement, failed to timely report financial activity on one semiannual campaign statement, and
failed to timely file an amendment to a statement of organization.

The failure to comply with campaign filing obligations resulted in a lack of information for
the voting public regarding the Committee’s campaign activity before the April 10, 2018 Special
Municipal Election. The Committee did not disclose any of its financial activity until after the
pertinent election. Nevertheless, based on the campaign statements filed and on evidence gathered
as part of the investigation, the Enforcement Division believes that the violations described herein
would qualify for the streamline settlement program, indicating that there was a lower level of
associated public harm overall.

Nyman previously served as a member of the Palos Verdes Estates City Council, as well
as Mayor of Palos Verdes Estates; therefore, he should have been knowledgeable about the
requirements of the Act.

The Enforcement Division did not discover any evidence indicating an intention to conceal
or deceive the public. Instead, the violations appear to have occurred due to negligence. In
particular, Respondents did not appear to understand the requirements for committee qualification.

Respondents do not have a prior history of violating the Act, and the violations do not
appear to be a part of a pattern as the Committee was open for a brief period of time, and its activity
was limited.

The Enforcement Division did not discover any evidence indicating that Respondents
demonstrated good faith by consulting the Commission staff or any other governmental agency in
a manner not constituting complete defense under Government Code Section 83114(b).

Respondents were cooperative with the Enforcement Division in their investigation into
the potential violations in this case; however, to date, Respondents have not filed corrective
amendments to the Committee’s campaign statements.

The Enforcement Division also takes into consideration previous cases that were approved
by the Commission in determining penalties. In this matter, the following cases were used as
guidelines.

33 Regulation 18361.5, subd. (e).
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Count 1

In the Matter of Santa Ana Committee for Safe Neighborhoods and Safe Access Supporting
Measure BB and Opposing Measure CC, and Van Ton, FPPC No. 15/1004. (The
Commission approved a default decision on June 13, 2019.) The respondents, among other
violations, failed to timely file one preelection campaign statement. The statement was not
filed at the time of the default decision. The Commission imposed a penalty of $5,000 for
this violation.

Here, the Committee and Nyman also failed to file one preelection campaign statement
prior to the pertinent election. However, the level of activity was much lower than in the
comparable case. The Committee and Nyman received contributions totaling $4,861 and
made expenditures totaling $2,469 while the committee in the comparable case received
and spent approximately $156,620. In aggravation, there was no disclosure by the
Committee prior to the election, whereas in the comparable case, there was some disclosure
before the pertinent election.

Count 2

In the Matter of Wyman for Attorney General 2014 and James M. O’Hearn, FPPC No.
17/378. (The Commission approved a default decision on April 16, 2020.) The
respondents, among other violations, failed to timely report $7,000 in subvendor payments.
The Committee imposed a penalty of $4,000.

Here, the Committee and Nyman failed to timely report $5,682 in campaign activity.

Count 3

In the Matter of Eric Payne and Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2, FPPC No.
16/19917. (The Commission approved a default decision on June 13, 2019.) The
respondents, among other violations, failed to timely file an amendment to statement of
organization. The respondents filed the required statement after the relevant election. The
Commission imposed a penalty of $2,000 for this violation.

Here, the Committee and Nyman also failed to timely file an amendment to statement of
organization, and the required statement was filed after the relevant election.

12
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PROPOSED PENALTY

After considering the factors of Regulation 18361.5 and the penalties imposed in prior
cases, the following penalties are proposed:

Counts Violations Proposed Penalty
per Count

1 Failure to Timely File Preelection Campaign Statement $3,500
Failure to Timely Report Financial Activity on Semiannual

2 . $3,500
Campaign Statement

3 Fallurf? tg Timely File Amendment to Statement of $2.000
Organization

Total: $9,000
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DECLARATION OF CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS
CALIFORNIA FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
Enforcement Division

CERTIFICATION OF RECORDS

The undersigned declares and certifies as follows:

1.

I am employed as an Associate Governmental Program Analyst by the California Fair
Political Practices Commission (Commission). My business address is: California Fair
Political Practices Commission, 1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811.

| am a duly authorized custodian of the records maintained by the Commission in the
Enforcement Division. As such, | am authorized to certify copies of those records as being
true and correct copies of the original business records which are in the custody of the
Commission.

I have reviewed documents maintained in FPPC Case No. 18/206; Committee to Oppose
Measure E, and James R. Nyman, and have caused copies to be made of documents
contained therein. | certify that the copies attached hereto are true and correct copies of the
documents prepared in the normal course of business and which are contained in files
maintained by the Commission. The attached documents are as follows:

EXHIBIT A-1:  Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause, dated January 22, 2020

EXHIBIT A-2:  Proof of Service for the Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause and

applicable statutes and regulations, dated January 22, 2020, and Return Receipt
indicating service on January 30, 2020

EXHIBIT A-3:  Cover letter to the respondents regarding the Report in Support of a Finding of

Probable Cause, memorandum describing Probable Cause Proceedings, and
applicable statutes and regulations, dated January 22, 2020

EXHIBIT A-4:  Written response to Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause,

submitted by James R. Nyman, dated January 31, 2020

EXHIBIT A-5:  Amended Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause, dated August 3,

2020

1
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EXHIBIT A-6:

EXHIBIT A-7:

EXHIBIT A-8:

EXHIBIT A-9:

EXHIBIT A-10:

EXHIBIT A-11:

EXHIBIT A-12:

EXHIBIT A-13:

EXHIBIT A-14:

EXHIBIT A-15:

EXHIBIT A-16:

EXHIBIT A-17:

EXHIBIT A-18:

EXHIBIT A-19:

Proof of Service for the Amended Report in Support of a Finding of Probable
Cause and applicable statutes and regulations, dated August 4, 2020, and Return
Receipt indicating service on August 8, 2020

Cover letter to the respondents regarding the Amended Report in Support of a
Finding of Probable Cause, memorandum describing Probable Cause
Proceedings, and applicable statutes and regulations, dated August 3, 2020

Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause and an Order that an
Accusation Be Prepared and Served, dated January 26, 2021

Finding of Probable Cause and Order to Prepare and Serve an Accusation and
Proof of Service, dated January 29, 2021

Accusation, dated July 2, 2021

Proofs of Service dated July 8, 2021 and July 10, 2021, for Accusation and
accompanying documents

Statement to the Respondent, Notices of Defense, and applicable statutes, dated
July 2, 2021

Statement of organization filed by Committee to Oppose Measure E on March
19, 2018

Amendments to statement of organization filed by Committee to Oppose
Measure E on April 12, 2018, April 19, 2018, and April 24, 2018

Campaign statement for unspecified period, filed by Committee to Oppose
Measure E on May 28, 2018

Statements from Malaga Bank, Account Holder: Committee to Oppose
Measure E, produced pursuant to investigative subpoena No. 18206-01

Records produced by Lisa Tanner and Barbara Hauser, on July 3, 2018 and July
16, 2018

Notice of Default Decision and Order, dated February 8, 2022

Final Notice of Default Decision and Order, dated April 1, 2022

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
true and correct. Executed on April 1, 2022, at Sacramento, California.
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Shaina Elkin

Associate Governmental Program Analyst
Enforcement Division

Fair Political Practices Commission
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GALENA WEST

Chief of Enforcement

CHRISTOPHER BURTON

Senior Commission Counsel

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000

Sacramento, CA 95811

Telephone: (916) 322-5021

Email: cburton@fppc.ca.gov

Attorneys for Complainant
Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of ) FPPC No. 18/206

)
) REPORT IN SUPPORT OF A FINDING OF
) PROBABLE CAUSE
COMMITTEE TO OPPOSE MEASURE )
E, AND JAMES R. NYMAN, ) Conference Date: TBA
) Conference Time:  TBA
) Conference Location: Commission Offices
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000
Sacramento, CA 95811

Respondents.

v e N N’

INTRODUCTION
Committee to Oppose Measure E (the “Committee) was a committee primarily formed to
oppose Palos Verdes Estates Measure E, which appeared on the ballot in the April 10, 2018 Special
Municipal Election. James R. Nyman (“Nyman”) served as the principal officer and treasurer of the
Committee.

Respondents committed numerous violations of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”),! including

! The Act is contained in Government Code sections 81000 through 91014. All statutory references are to the
Government Code, unless otherwise indicated. The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in
Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations. All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division
6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.
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a failure to timely file a preelection campaign statement, failure to timely report financial activity on a
semiannual campaign statement, failure to timely file an amendment to the Committee’s statement of
organization, and failure to include the required disclosures on a newspaper advertisement paid for by
the Committee.
SUMMARY OF THE LAW

The Act and its regulations are amended from time to time. The discussion below regarding
jurisdiction, the standard for finding probable cause, and the contents of the probable cause report
includes references to current law. Unless otherwise noted, all other legal references and discussions of
law pertain to the Act’s provisions as they existed at the time of the violations in this case.

Jurisdiction

The Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission™) has primary responsibility for the
impartial, effective administration and implementation of the Act.? This includes enforcement through
administrative prosecution.’ However, before the Commission’s Enforcement Division may commence
administrative prosecution by filing/serving an Accusation, a hearing officer (either the General
Counsel of the Commission or another attorney in the Commission’s Legal Division) must determine
whether there is probable cause to believe that one or more violations of the Act occurred.* Any finding
of probable cause is required by law to be announced publicly, which includes the posting of a
summary of the allegations on the Commission’s website.> After a finding of probable cause, the
Commission may then hold a hearing to determine what violations have occurred—and levy an
administrative penalty of up to $5,000 for each violation.5
/11
117
vy

2 Section 83111.

3 Section 83116.

* Sections 83115.5 and 83116; Regulations 18361, subd. (b), and 18361.4.
3 Regulation 18361.4, subd. (e).

6 Section 83116; Regulation 18361.4, subd. (e).
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Standard for Finding Probable Cause

For the hearing officer to make a finding of probable cause, it is only necessary that he or she be
presented with sufficient evidence to lead a person of ordinary caution and prudence to believe, or
entertain a strong suspicion, that a proposed respondent committed or caused a violation.’

Contents of the Probable Cause Report

The probable cause report is required to contain a summary of the law and evidence gathered in
connection with the investigation, including any exculpatory and mitigating information of which the
staff has knowledge and any other relevant material and arguments. The evidence recited in the
probable cause report may include hearsay.?

Need for Liberal Construction and Vigorous Enforcement of the Political Reform Act

When enacting the Act, the people of California found and declared that previous laws
regulating political practices suffered from inadequate enforcement by state and local authorities.’ For
this reason, the Act is to be construed liberally to accomplish its purposes.!’

One purpose of the Act is to promote transparency by ensuring that receipts and expenditures in
election campaigns are fully and truthfully disclosed so that voters are fully informed and improper
practices are inhibited.!! Along these lines, the Act includes a comprehensive campaign reporting
system.!'? Another purpose of the Act is to provide adequate enforcement mechanisms so that the Act
will be “vigorously enforced.”!?

Mandatory Filing of Campaign Statements

At the core of the Act’s campaign reporting system is the requirement that committees file

campaign statements and reports for certain reporting periods and by certain deadlines.'*

7 Section 83115.5; Regulation 18361.4, subd. (e).
8 Regulation 18361.4, subd. (a).

? Section 81001, subd. (h).

10 Section 81003.

! Section 81002, subd. (a).

12 Sections 84200, et seq.

13 Section 81002, subd. (f).

14 Sections 84200, ef seq.
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The Act requires that primarily formed committees file preelection campaign statements.!> In
particular, in connection with the April 10, 2018 Special Municipal Election, committees were required
to file a preelection campaign statement with the appropriate filing officer by the deadline of March 29,
2018 for the reporting period of February 25, 2018 to March 24, 2018.16

Disclosure of Contributions and Expenditures

A committee must disclose on campaign statements the total amount of all contributions
received and expenditures made. For contributions and expenditures of $100 or more, the statements
must provide certain identifying information about the source of a contribution and the recipient of an
expenditure.!”

Duty to Report Subvendor Payments

A subvendor is a person or company that is hired by a committee’s agent or independent
contractor to provide a good or service for the committee. The Act requires committees to report
payments of $500 or more made on its behalf by an agent or independent contractor the same way it
would if it were making the payment on its own.'® Disclosure of the expenditures made by an agent or
independent contractor are required to be made at the same time and in the same manner and detail as
required for the committee’s direct expenditures.'® Specifically, the following information must be
provided: (1) the subvendor’s full name; (2) his or her street address; (3) the amount of each
expenditure; and (4) a brief description of the consideration for which each expenditure was made.’
This information reported by the candidate or committee is commonly referred to as “subvendor
information.”

/17
/17

15 Section 84200.5, subd. (a).

16 Sections 84200.8, subd. (b); and 84215.

17 Section 84211, subds. (a), (b), (c), (), (i), and (k).

18 Section 84303.

19 Regulation 18431, subd. (c); Section 84211, subd. (k).
20 Section 84211, subds. (k)(1)-(4) and (6).

4

REPORT IN SUPPORT OF FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE
FPPC Case No. 18/206




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Statement of Organization

Under the Act, a recipient must file a statement of organization within ten days after it qualifies
as a recipient committee.?! The committee must file the original of the statement of organization with
the Secretary of State (the “SOS”) and a copy with the local filing officer.”> Whenever there is a change
in any of the information contained in a statement of organization, an amendment shall be filed within
ten days to reflect the change.?? The committee must file the original of the amendment with the SOS
and a copy with the local filing officer.?*

Advertisement Disclosure

An “advertisement” under the Act means any general or public communication that is
authorized and paid for by a committee for the purpose of supporting or opposing a candidate(s) for
elective office or a ballot measure(s).?

Under the Act, any advertisement paid for by a primarily formed committee shall include the

words “Paid for by” followed by the name of the committee.2°

Joint and Several Liability of Committee, Principal Officer, and Treasurer

It is the duty of a committee treasurer to ensure that the committee complies with the campaign
reporting provisions of the Act.2” It is the duty of the committee’s principal officer to authorize the
content of communications made by the committee, authorize expenditures made by the committee, and
determine the committee’s campaign strategy.?® A treasurer and principal officer may be held jointly
and severally liable, along with the committee, for violations committed by the committee.?’

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

The Committee filed its initial statement of organization and qualified on March 19, 2018.

21 Section 84101, subd. (a).

22 Section 84101, subd. (a); and 84215.

23 Section 84103, subd. (a).

24 Section 84103, subd. (a); and 84215.

5 Section 84501.

26 Section 84502.

27 Sections 81004, 84100, 84104, and 84213; Regulation 18427.
28 Section 82047.6; Regulation 18402.1, subd. (b).

2 Sections 83116.5 and 91006.
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Measure E sought a parcel tax on every eligible parcel of property in the city of Palos Verdes Estates in
order to fund the local police department. The measure was successful, receiving approximately 69
percent of the vote.

In 2018, the Commiittee received contributions totaling $4,861.72 and made expenditures
totaling $2,469.30. The Committee terminated as of April 12, 2018.

Given its date of qualification, the Committee was required to file a preelection campaign
statement for the reporting period of February 25, 2018 to March 24, 2018, and a semiannual campaign
statement for the reporting period of March 25, 2018 to June 30, 2018. Instead, on May 28, 2018, after
the election, the Committee filed one campaign statement covering an unspecified reporting period, but
appearing to cover the entire life of the Committee. As a result, the Committee failed to timely file the
preelection campaign statement, which was due to be filed by March 29, 2018. This statement would
have covered $2,499 in contributions and no expenditures.

The Committee also failed to timely report certain financial activity for the reporting period of
March 25, 2018 to June 30, 2018. The missing financial activity relates to payments made by Nyman
and committee volunteers, Lisa Tanner (“Tanner””) and Barbara Hauser (“Hauser”). Nyman made a loan
in the amount of $999 to the Committee on March 14, 2018. He was repaid $669.30 by the Committee
on April 12, 2018, at the termination of the Committee. This resulted in a contribution in the amount of
$329.70 made by Nyman to the Committee. The Committee failed to timely report the loan itself on
any campaign statement. The Committee further failed to timely report the loan repayment on the
appropriate schedule (Schedule B) and failed to report the resulting $329.70 contribution from Nyman,
on the Committee’s campaign statement for the reporting period of March 25, 2018 to April 12, 2018.

Between March 17, 2018 and March 31, 2018, Hauser paid a total of $3,833.02, using personal
funds, for two mailers for the Committee. At the time these payments were made by Hauser, she
expected reimbursement from the Committee. However, Hauser was ultimately only reimbursed a
portion of the subject expenditures. Instead, on March 26, 2018, the Committee paid Tanner $1,800,

which was not timely reported on the Committee’s campaign statement for the reporting period of
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March 25, 2018 to June 30, 2018. Tanner subsequently, on March 30, 2018, paid $1,888.22 to Hauser,
as reimbursement for Hauser’s expenditures. This resulted in a contribution of $88.22 from Tanner and
a nonmonetary contribution of $1,944.80 from Hauser to the Committee, neither of which were
reported by the Committee. Further, the Committee failed to report certain of Hauser’s payments as
subvendor payments, including a $997.48 payment made to Costco and $888.22 payment made to
USPS, on the Committee’s campaign statement for the reporting period of March 25, 2018 to June 30,
2018.

The Committee failed to timely file an amendment to its statement of organization. The
Committee qualified on March 19, 2018 and, therefore, was required to file an amendment to its
statement of organization adding the date it qualified within ten days of qualification. The Committee
did not file the required amendment until April 12, 2018 (24 days late).

The Committee also paid for a newspaper advertisement that failed to comply with the Act’s
advertising disclosure requirements. The Committee paid for an ad in the Palos Verdes Peninsula on
March 28, 2018. The ad, which encouraged voters to vote against Measure E, failed to include any
disclosure, including the required “Paid for by” and committee name.

VIOLATIONS

Count 1: Failure to Timely File Preelection Campaign Statement

The Committee and Nyman failed to timely file a preelection campaign statement for the
reporting period of February 25, 2018 to March 24, 2018, in violation of Sections 84200.5, subdivision
(a); and 84200.8, subdivision (b).

Count 2: Failure to Timely Report Financial Activity on Semiannual Campaign Statement

The Committee and Nyman failed to timely report $2,362.72 in contributions, $999 in loans,
$2,469.30 in expenditures, and $1,885.70 in subvendor payments on the Committee’s semiannual
campaign statement for the reporting period of March 25, 2018 to June 30, 2018, in violation of Section
84211, subdivisions (a), (b), (c), (f), (g), (i), and (k); and 84303.

/11
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Count 3: Failure to Timely File Amendment to Statement of Organization

The Committee and Nyman failed to timely file an amendment to the Committee’s statement of
organization after the Committee qualified, in violation of Section 84103, subdivision (a).

Count 4: Failure to Comply With Disclosure Requirements for Political Advertisements

The Committee and Nyman failed to include the required language “Paid for by” and the name
of the Committee on a newspaper advertisement paid for by the Committee, in violation of Section
84502.

EXCULPATORY OR MITIGATING INFORMATION

Respondents were cooperative with the Enforcement Division in their investigation into the

potential violations in this case. Respondents do not have a prior history of violating the Act.
CONCLUSION

Probable cause exists to believe that the Committee and Nyman violated the Act as detailed

above. The Enforcement Division respectfully requests an order finding probable cause pursuant to

Section 83115.5 and Regulation 18361.4.

Dated: January 22, 2020
Respectfully Submitted,

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

Galena West
Enfg}rcement Chief

By: Christopher Burton
Senior Commission Counsel
Enforcement Division

8

REPORT IN SUPPORT OF FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE
FPPC Case No. 18/206




Exhibit A-2

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FPPC NO. 18/206



PROOF OF SERVICE

At the time of service, I was over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. My business
address is: Fair Political Practices Commission, 1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, California
95811. On January 22, 2020, I served the following document(s):

Letter dated January 22, 2020 from Christopher Burton;

FPPC No. 18/206 Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause;

Probable Cause Fact Sheet;

Selected Sections of the California Government Code regarding Probable Cause
Proceedings for the Fair Political Practices Commission; and

5. Selected Regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission regarding Probable Cause
Proceedings

B

] By Personal Delivery. I personally delivered the document(s) listed above to the person(s)
at the address(es) as shown on the service list below.

4 By United States Postal Service. [ enclosed the document(s) in a sealed envelope or
package addressed to the person(s) at the addresses listed below and placed the envelope or
package for collection and mailing by certified mail, return receipt requested, following my
company’s ordinary business practices. I am readily familiar with this business’ practice for
collection and processing correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service. On
the same day that correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the
ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service, in a sealed envelope with postage
fully prepaid.

I am a resident or employed in the county where the mailing occurred. The envelope or package
was placed in the mail in Sacramento County, California.

SERVICE LIST

Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested

Committee to Oppose Measure E
James R. Nyman

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true

and correct. Executed on January 22, 2020. ~ y
=4

Christopher B. Burton




SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

W Complete items 1, 2, and 3.

B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mallplece,
or on the front if space permits.

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
A

. Signature

o [ Agent
X C £ =i —FEl Addresses
B, Received by (Printed Name), ¢ -C. Date of Delivery
'C')Em.v AT RO 0~ Dy
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| BCertified Mail® Delivery
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FAIR PoLiTICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

1102 Q Street » Suite 3000 - Sacramento, CA 95811

January 22, 2020

CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Committee to Oppose Measure E
James R. Nyman

In the Matter of Committee to Oppose Measure E, and James R. Nyman; FPPC No. 18/206

Dear Mr. Nyman:

The Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission™) is
proceeding with an administrative action against you for your failure to comply with the campaign
filing and reporting, and advertisement disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the
“Act”). The enclosed Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause (the “Report™) contains a
summary of the alleged violations and the relevant law and evidence.

You have the right to file a written response to the Report. That response may contain any
information you think is relevant and that you wish to bring to the attention of the Hearing Officer.
In your response, please indicate whether you would like the Hearing Officer to make a
determination of probable cause based on the written materials alone (the Report and your
response) or request a conference, during which you may orally present your case to the Hearing
Officer. Probable cause conferences are held in our office, which is located at 1102 Q Street, Suite
3000, Sacramento, CA 95811. You may appear at the conference in person or by telephone and
you are entitled to be represented by counsel. If you wish to submit a written response or request
a probable cause conference, it must be filed with the Commission Assistant at the address listed
above within 21 days from the date of service of this letter. You can reach the Commission
Assistant at (916) 327-8269.

Please note that probable cause conferences are not settlement conferences. The sole purpose of a
probable cause conference is to determine whether there is probable cause to believe that the Act
was violated. However, settlement discussions are encouraged by the Commission and may take
place at any time except during a probable cause conference. If you are interested in reaching a
settlement in this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5021 or cburton@fppc.ca.gov.

Finally, you have the right to request discovery of the evidence in possession of, and relied upon
by, the Enforcement Division. This request must also be filed with the Commission Assistant



FPPC No. 18/206
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within 21 days from the date of service of this letter. Should you request discovery, the
Enforcement Division will provide the evidence by service of process or certified mail. From the
date you are served with the evidence, you would have an additional 21 days to file a written
response to the Report, just as described above.

Should you take no action within 21 days from the date of service of this letter, your rights to
respond and to request a conference are automatically waived and the Enforcement Division
will independently pursue the issuance of an accusation.

For your convenience, I have enclosed a fact sheet on probable cause proceedings and copies of
the most relevant statutes and regulations.

Sincerely,

(2

Christopher B. Burton
Senior Commission Counsel
Enforcement Division

Enclosures



PROBABLE CAUSE FACT SHEET

INTRODUCTION

The Fair Political Practices Commission is required by law to determine whether probable cause
exists to believe that the Political Reform Act (the “Act”) was violated before a public
administrative accusation may be issued.

The probable cause proceedings before the Fair Political Practices Commission are unique, and
most respondents and their attorneys are unfamiliar with them. Therefore, we have prepared this
summary (o acquaint you with the process.

THE LAW

Government Code sections 83115.5 and 83116 set forth the basic requirement that a finding of
probable cause be made in a "private" proceeding before a public accusation is issued and a
public hearing conducted in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act.

The Commission has promulgated regulations further defining the probable cause procedure and
delegating to the General Counsel (the “Hearing Officer” for purposes of these proceedings) the
authority to preside over such proceedings and decide probable cause. A copy of these statutes
and regulations are attached for your convenience.

[n summary, the statutes and regulations entitle you to the following;

a) A written probable cause report containing a summary of the law alleged to have been
violated, and a summary of the evidence, including any exculpatory and mitigating
information and any other relevant material and arguments;

b) The opportunity to request discovery, respond in writing, and to request a probable cause
conference within 21 days of service of the probable cause report;

¢) If the Commission met to consider whether a civil lawsuit should be filed in this matter, a
copy of any staff memoranda submitted to the Commission and a transcript of staff
discussions with the Commission at any such meeting; and

d) If a timely request was made, a non-public conference with the General Counsel and the
Enforcement Division staff to consider whether or not probable cause exists to believe
the Act was violated.

THE PROCEDURE
Probable Cause Report

Administrative enforcement proceedings are commenced with the service, by registered or
certified mail or in person, of a probable cause report. The report will contain a summary of the
law and the evidence, including any exculpatory and mitigating information of which the staff
has knowledge and any other relevant material and arguments. It is filed with the Hearing
Officer.



Discovery

Within 21 calendar days following the service of the probable cause report, you may request
discovery of the cvidence in the possession of the Enforcement Division. This is not a right to
full discovery of the Enforcement Division file, but to the evidence relied upon by the Division
along with any exculpatory or mitigating evidence',

This request must be sent by registered or certificd mail to the Commission Assistant.

Response to Probable Cause Report

Within 21 calendar days following the service of the probable cause report (ot, if you timely
requested discovery, within 21 calendar days from the service of the evidence) you may submit a
response to the Report. By regulation, the written résponse may contain, “... a summary of
evidence, legal arguments, and any mitigating or exculpatory information.” (Cal. Code Regs.,
tit. 2, § 18361.4, subd. (c).)

You must file your response with the Commission Assistant and provide a copy, by service of
process or registered or certified mail with return receipt requested, to all other proposed
respondents listed in the probable cause report.

Staff Reply

Within 10 calendar days following the date the response was filed with the Commission
Assistant, Commission staff may submit any evidence or argument in rebuttal. You will be
served with a copy of any such reply.

Probable Cause Conference

Probable cause conferences are held at the offices of the Fair Political Practices Commission,
which is located at 428 J Street, Ste. 620, Sacrarnento, CA 95814. You may appear at the
conference in person or by telephone. The proceedings are not public unless all proposed
respondents agree to open the conference to the public. Otherwise, the probable cduse report,
any written responses, and the probable cause conference itself are confidential,

Unless the probablc cause conference is public, the only persons who may attend are the staff of
the Commission, any proposed respondent and his or her attorney or representative, and, at the
discretion of the Hearing Officer, witnesses.

The Hearing Officer may, but need not, permit testimony from witnesses. Probable cause
conferences are less formal than court proceedings. The rules of evidence do not apply. The
conferences will be recorded and a copy of the recording will be provided upon request,

Since it has the burden of proof, the Enforcement Division is permitted to open and close the
conference presentations. The Hearing Officer may also hold the record open to receive
additional evidence or arguments.

Probable cause conferences are not settlement conferences. The sole purpose of a probable
cause conference is to determine whether or not there is probable cause to believe that the

' But see Title 2, California Code of Regulations, Section 18362, which states that the Commission pravides access
to complaints, responses to complaints, and investigative files and information in accordance with the requirements
of the Public Records Act. (Govt. Code § 6250, et seq.)



Political Reform Act was violated. Anyone who wishes to discuss settlement with the
Enforcement Division may do so before or after the probable cause conference but not during the

conference,

Pursuant to Title 2, California Code of Regulatious, Section 18361.4, subdivision (e), the
Hearing Officer will find probable cause “if the evidence is sufficient to lead a person of
ordinary caution and prudence to believe or entertain a strong suspicion that a proposed
respondent committed or caused a violation.”

Ordinarily, probable cause determinations are made based upon the written probable cause
report, any wrilten response by the respondent, any written reply by the Enforcement Division,
and the oral arguments presented at the conference. Timely written presentations are strongly
recommended,

Probable Cause Order and Accusation

Once the matter is submitted to the Hearing Officer, the probable cause decision will normally be
made within ten days. [f the Hearing Officer (inds probable cause, he will issue a Finding of
Probable Cause, which will be publicly announced at the next Commission Meeting, An
accusation will be issued soon after the Finding of Probable Cause is publicly announced.

Continuances

Every reasonable effort is made to accommodate the schedules of parties and counsel. However,
once a date has been set it is assumed to be firm and will not be continued except upon the order
of the Hearing Ofticer after a showing of good cause. Settlement negotiations will be considered
good cause only if the Hearing Officer is presented with a fully executed settlement, or is
convinced that settlement is imminent.

Settlements

Settlement discussions may take place at any time except during the probable cause conference.
[n order to open settlement discussions, a proposed respondent or his or her counsel or
representative should present a written offer to settle stating, where appropriate, the violations to
be admitted, and the monetary penalty or other remedy 1o be tendered.

The Enforcement Division attorney assigned to the casc will negotiate any potential settlement
on behalf of the Fair Political Practices Commission, and will drafl the language of the
settlement agreement. The Hearing Officer will not directly participate in the negotiations, but
will be represented by. Enforcement Division attorneys. Staff attorneys will present settlement
offers to the Hearing Officer for his/her approval.

CONCLUSION

This fact sheet was intended to give you a brief summary of the probable cause process at the
Fair Political Practices Commission. Such a summary cannot answer every question that might
arise in such proceedings. Therefore, if you have any questions that are not addressed by this
fact sheel or the copies of the law and regulations we have attached, feel free to contact the
attorney whose name appears on the probable cause repott.

Attachments; Relevant Sections of (1) California Government Code , and (2) Regulations of the
Fair Political Practices Commission, Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations.



CALIFORNIA GOYERNMENT CODE
Probable Cause Statutes

§ 83115.5. Probable cause; violation of title; notice of violation; summary of evidence;
notice of rights; private proceedings

No finding of probable cause to belicve this title has been violated shall be made by the
commission unless, at least 21 days prior to the commission's consideration of the alleged
violation, the person alleged to have violated this title is notified of the violation by service of
process or registered mail with return receipt requested, provided with a summary of the
evidence, and informed of his right to be present in person and represented by counsel at any
proceeding of the commission held for the purpose of considering whether probable cause exists
for believing the person violated this title. Notice to the alleged violator shall be deemed made
on the date of service, the date the registered mail receipt is signed, or if the registered mail
receipt is not signed, the date returned by the post office. A proceeding held for the purpose of
considering probable cause shall be private unless the alleged violator files with the commission
a written request that the proceeding be public.

§ 83116. Violation of title; probable cause; hearing; order

When the Commission determines there is probable cause for believing this title has been
violated, it may hold a hearing to determine if a violation has occurred. Notice shall be given
and the hearing conducted in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act (Chapter S
(commencing with Section 11500), Part 1, Division 3, Title 2, Government Code). The
Commission shall have all the powers granted by that chapter. When the Commission
determines on the basis of the hearing that a violation has occurred, it shall issue an order that
may require the violator to do all or any of the following:

(a) Cease and desist violation of this title,

(b) File any reports, statements, or other documents or information required by this title.

(c) Pay a monetary penalty of up to five thousand dollars ($5,000) per violation to the
General Fund of the state. When the Commission determines that no violation has
occurred, it shall publish a declaration so stating.



REGULATIONS OF THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
TITLE 2, DIVISION 6 OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS

Probable Cause Regulations

§ 18361 (b). Delegation by the Executive Director Pertaining to Enforcement Proceedings
and Authority to Hear Probable Cause Proccedings.

Probable cause proceedings under Regulation 18361 .4 shall be heard by the General Counsel or
an attormey from the Legal Division. The General Counsel may delegate the authority to hear
probable cause proceedings, in writing, to an administrative law judge.

§'18361.4. Probable Cause Proceedings

(a) Probuble Cause Report. If the Chief of the Enforcement Division decides to commence
Pprobable cause proceedings pursuant to Sections 83115.5 and 83116, he or she shall direct the
Enforcement Division staff to prepare a written report, hereafier referred to as “the probable
cause report.” The probable cause report shall contain a summary of the law and evidence
gathered in connection with the investigation, including any cxculpatory and mitigating
information of which the staff has knowledge and any other relevant material and arguments.
The evidence recited in the probable cause report may include hearsay, including declarations of
investigators or others relating the statements of witnesses or concerning the examination of
physical evidence.

(b) No probable cause hearing will take place until at least 21 calendar days after the
Enforcement Division staff provides the following, by service of process or registered or
certified mail with return receipt requested, to all proposed respondents:

(1) A copy of the probable cause report;

(2) Notification that the proposed respondents have the right to respond in writing to the
probable cause report and to request a probable cause conference at which the proposed
respondent may be present in person and represented by counsel, and;

(3) If the Commission met in executive session on this matter pursuant to Regulation
18361.2, a copy of any staff memoranda submitted to the Commission at that time along
with the recording of any discussion between the Commission and the staff at the
executive session as required in subdivision (b) of Regulation 18361.2,

(c) Response to Probable Cause Report.

(1) Each proposed respondent may submit a written response to the probable cause report.
The response may contain a summary of evidence, legal arguments, and any mitigating
or exculpatory information, A proposed respondent who submits a response must file it
with the Commission Assistant who will forward the response to the General Counsel or
an attorney in the Legal Division (the “hearing officer”) and provide a copy, by service of
process or registered or certified mail with return receipt requested, to all other proposed
respondents listed in the probable cause report not later than 21 days following service of

the probable cause report.
(2) Within 21 calendar days following the service of the probable cause report, a proposed



respondent may request discovery of evidence in the possession of the Enforcement
Division. This request must be sent by registercd or certified mail to the Commission
Assistant. Upon receipt of the request, the Enforcement Division shall provide discovery
of evidence relied upon by the Enforcement Division sufficient to lead a person of
ordinary caution and prudence to believe or entertain a strong suspicion that a proposed
respondent committed or caused a violation, along with any exculpatory or mitigaling
evidence. This is not a right to full discovery of the Enforcement Division file, The
Enforcement Division shall provide access to documents for copying by the Respondent,
or upon agreement among the parties, the Enforcement Division will provide copies of
the requested documents upon payment of a fee for direct costs of duplication. The
Enforcement Division shall provide such evidence by service of process or registered or
certified mail with return receipt requested to all respondents, with a copy to the
Commission Assistant. A respondent may submit a written response to the probable
cause report described in subsection (1) no later than 21 calendar days after service of
discovery.

(3) The Comruission staff may submit any evidence or argument in rcbuttal 1o the response.
When the Commission staff submits evidence or argument in rebuttal to the response, it
shall provide a copy, by service of process or registered or certified mail with retum
receipt requested, to all proposed respondents listed in the probable cause report not later
than 10 calendar days following the date the response was filed with the Commission
Assistant. The hearing officer may extend the time limitations in this section for good
cause. At any time prior to a determination of probable cause, the hearing officer may
allow additional material to be submitted as part of the initial response or rebuttal.

(d) Probable Cause Conlerence. Any proposed respondent may request a probable cause
conlerence. The request shall be served upon the Commission Assistant and all other proposed
respondents not later than 21 days after service of the probable cause report unless the hearing
officer extends the time for good cause. The Commission Assistant shall fix a time for the
probable cause conference and the hearing officer shall conduct the conference informally. The
conference shall be closed to the public unless a proposed respondent requests and all other
proposed respondents agree to a public conference. If the conlerence is not public, only members
of the Commission staff, any proposed respondent and his or her legal counsel or representative
shall have the right to be present and participate. The hearing officer may allow witnesses (o
attend and participate in part or all of the probable cause conference. In making this
determination, the hearing officer shall consider the relevancy of the witness' proposed
testimony, whether the witness has a substantial interest in the proccedings, and whether fairness
requires that the witness be allowed to participate. Representatives of any civil or criminal
prosecutor with jurisdiction may attend the conference at the discretion of the hearing officer if
they agrec to respect the confidential nature of the proceedings. If the conference ts not open to
the public and none of the parties and the presiding officer object, the conference may be
conducted in whole or in part by telephone. The probable cause conference shall be recorded.
The hearing officer may dctermine whether there is probable cause based solely on the probable
cause report, any responses or rebuttals filed and any arguments presented at the probable cause
conference by the interested parties. If the hearing officer requires additional information before
determining whether there is probable cause, he or she may permit any party to submit additional
evidence at the probable cause conference.



(e) linding of Probuble Cause. The hearing officer may find there is probable cause to believe a
violation has occurred if the evidence is sufficient to lead a person of ordinary caution and
prudence to believe or entertain a strong suspicion that a proposed respondent committed or
caused a violation. A finding of probable cause by the hearing officer does not constitute a
finding that a violation has actually occurred. The hearing officer shall not make a finding of
probable cause if he or she is presented with clear and convincing evidence that, at a time prior
to the alleged violation, the violator consulted with the staff of the Commission in good faith,
disclosed truthfully all the material facts, and committed the acts complained of either in rcliance
on the advice of the staff or because of the staff's failure to provide advice. If the hearing officer
makes a finding of probable cause, the Enforcement Division shall prepare an Accusation
pursuant to Section 11503 and have it served upon the person or persons who are subjects of the
probable cause finding. The hearing officer shall publicly announce the finding of probable
cause. The announcement shall contain a summary of the allegations and a cautionary stalement
that the respondent is presumed to be innocent of any violation of the Act unless a violation is
proved in a subsequent proceeding. The Chief of the Enforcement Division shall be responsible
for the presentation of the case in support of the Accusation at an administrative hearing held

pursuant to Section 83116.

§ 18362. Access to Enforcement Records

() Production of Enforcement Records. The Commission will make complaints,

investigative files, and related records available to the public and members of the media in
accordance with the Public Records Act (Government Code Section 6250, et seq.) Enforcement
records requests should specifically identify the documents sought.

(b) Format of Enforcement Records. The Commission will make records available for
inspection at its office during office hours. The Commission may provide copies of requested
records either in paper or electronic format to the person that requested the records in lieu of
inspecting the records at the Commission offices. Any person requesting paper copies of records
must reimburse the Commission ten cents ($0.10) per page to pay the cost of copying, or supply
copying equipment and make copies in the offices of the Commission. Original records of the
Commission may not be removed from the offices of the Commission.

(c) Complaint Notice Period. The Commission may not provide or make available
complaints or related records until after the disclosure periods provided in Regulation 18360,

§ 18361.2. Memorandum Respecting Civil Litigation.

(a) If the Executive Director concludes civil litigation should be initiated, he or she shall submit
to the Commission a written memorandim, which shall be first reviewed by the General
Counsel, or an attorney from the Legal Division, summarizing the facts and the applicable law of
the case and recommending the initiation of a lawsuit. The memorandum shall include all
exculpatory and mitigating information known to the staff.

(b) The Commission shall review the memorandum at an executive session. The General



Counsel, or an altorney from the Legal Division, and the Commission Assistant shall be in
attendance. No other member of the staff may be present unless the Commission meets with a
member of the staff for that person to answer questions. The Commission may not resume its
deliberations until the person is no longer present. Any communication between the
Commission and the person during the exccutive session shall be recorded. After review of the
memorandum, the Commission may direct the Executive Director to do any of the following:

(1) Initiate civil litigation.

(2) Decide whether probable cause proceedings should be commenced pursuant to 2 Cal.
Code of Regulations Section"18361.4,

(3) Return the matter to the staff for further investigation.
(4) Take no further action on the matter or take any other action it deems appropriate.

(¢) (fthe Commission decides to initiate civil litigation, the Commission may then permit other
members of the staff to attend the executive session.

(d) Ifthe Executive Director deems it necessary, he or she may call a special meeting of the
Commission to review a staff memorandum recommending the initiation of civil litigation.

() It is the intent of the Commission in adopting this section to preserve for the members of the
Commission the authority to decide whether alleged violations should be adjudicated in
administrative hearings or in civil litigation, while at the same time avoiding the possibility that
discussions with members of the staff might cause members of the Commission to prejudge a
case that might be heard by the Commission under Government Code Section 83116.
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Friday, January 31, 2020

”~
Fair Political Practices Commission ’i\)
1102 Q Street Suite 3000 D
Sacramento, CA 95811 &

Attn: Commission Assistant
Dear FPPC,

[ am in receipt of your letter dated 1/22/20 regarding “The Committee to Oppose Measure “E.”

I think you have the wrong person as (1) | did not have anything to do with the Committee to Oppose
Measure “E” except that | told the private persons sending a mailer that they could use my P.O. Box for
any returned mail (there was none). | do not believe that the Committee raised $2,000 so | don’t believe
that it needed to file/do anything. Regardless, | (only) allowed my P.O. Box to be used.

Please do the necessary ‘discovery’ as that will prove that | did not send out any mailer. in fact, | don't
even know HOW to send a mailer!

In point of fact, about 35 years ago, when | was on the PV Estates City Council, | invented the concept of
a Fire Benefit Assessment Tax. While | think that the City should cut costs, the fact that we will always
need more revenue is not under discussion.

In closing, thank you for your service and help with this matter.

Sincerely,

Owner
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GALENA WEST

Chief of Enforcement

CHRISTOPHER BURTON

Senior Commission Counsel

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000

Sacramento, CA 95811

Telephone: (916) 322-5021

Email: cburton@fppc.ca.gov

Attorneys for Complainant
Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of ) FPPC No. 18/206

)

) AMENDED REPORT IN SUPPORT OF A

) FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE
COMMITTEE TO OPPOSE MEASURE )
E, AND JAMES R. NYMAN, ) Conference Date: TBA

) Conference Time: TBA

) Conference Location: Commission Offices
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000
Sacramento, CA 95811

Respondents.

N’ N’ N N’

INTRODUCTION
Committee to Oppose Measure E (the “Committee”) was a committee primarily formed to
oppose Palos Verdes Estates Measure E, which appeared on the ballot in the April 10, 2018 Special
Municipal Election. James R. Nyman (“Nyman”) served as the principal officer and treasurer of the
Committee.

Respondents committed numerous violations of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”),! including

! The Act is contained in Government Code sections 81000 through 91014. All statutory references are to the
Government Code, unless otherwise indicated. The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in|
Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations. All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division|
6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.
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a failure to timely file a preelection campaign statement, failure to timely report financial activity on a
semiannual campaign statement, and failure to timely file an amendment to the Committee’s statement
of organization.
SUMMARY OF THE LAW

The Act and its regulations are amended from time to time. The discussion below regarding
jurisdiction, the standard for finding probable cause, and the contents of the probable cause report
includes references to current law. Unless otherwise noted, all other legal references and discussions of
law pertain to the Act’s provisions as they existed at the time of the violations in this case.

Jurisdiction

The Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) has primary responsibility for the
impartial, effective administration and implementation of the Act.? This includes enforcement through
administrative prosecution.’ However, before the Commission’s Enforcement Division may commence
administrative prosecution by filing/serving an Accusation, a hearing officer (either the General
Counsel of the Commission or another attorney in the Commission’s Legal Division) must determine
whether there is probable cause to believe that one or more violations of the Act occurred.* Any finding
of probable cause is required by law to be announced publicly, which includes the posting of a
summary of the allegations on the Commission’s website.’ After a finding of probable cause, the
Commission may then hold a hearing to determine what violations have occurred—and levy an
administrative penalty of up to $5,000 for each violation.®
/1
/1
/1
/1

2 Section 83111.

3 Section 83116.

4 Sections 83115.5 and 83116; Regulations 18361, subd. (b), and 18361.4.
5 Regulation 18361.4, subd. (e).

¢ Section 83116; Regulation 18361.4, subd. (e).
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Standard for Finding Probable Cause

For the hearing officer to make a finding of probable cause, it is only necessary that he or she be
presented with sufficient evidence to lead a person of ordinary caution and prudence to believe, or
entertain a strong suspicion, that a proposed respondent committed or caused a violation.’

Contents of the Probable Cause Report

The probable cause report is required to contain a summary of the law and evidence gathered in
connection with the investigation, including any exculpatory and mitigating information of which the
staff has knowledge and any other relevant material and arguments. The evidence recited in the
probable cause report may include hearsay.®

Need for Liberal Construction and Vigorous Enforcement of the Political Reform Act

When enacting the Act, the people of California found and declared that previous laws
regulating political practices suffered from inadequate enforcement by state and local authorities.” For
this reason, the Act is to be construed liberally to accomplish its purposes.'°

One purpose of the Act is to promote transparency by ensuring that receipts and expenditures in
election campaigns are fully and truthfully disclosed so that voters are fully informed and improper
practices are inhibited.!! Along these lines, the Act includes a comprehensive campaign reporting
system.!? Another purpose of the Act is to provide adequate enforcement mechanisms so that the Act

will be “vigorously enforced.”!?

Mandatory Filing of Campaign Statements

At the core of the Act’s campaign reporting system is the requirement that committees file

campaign statements and reports for certain reporting periods and by certain deadlines.'*

7 Section 83115.5; Regulation 18361.4, subd. (¢).
8 Regulation 18361.4, subd. (a).

9 Section 81001, subd. (h).

10 Section 81003.

1 Section 81002, subd. (a).

12 Sections 84200, et seq.

13 Section 81002, subd. (f).

14 Sections 84200, et seq.
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The Act requires that primarily formed committees file preelection campaign statements.'> In
particular, in connection with the April 10, 2018 Special Municipal Election, committees were required
to file a preelection campaign statement with the appropriate filing officer by the deadline of March 29,
2018 for the reporting period of February 25, 2018 to March 24, 2018.1

Disclosure of Contributions and Expenditures

A committee must disclose on campaign statements the total amount of all contributions
received and expenditures made. For contributions and expenditures of $100 or more, the statements
must provide certain identifying information about the source of a contribution and the recipient of an
7

expenditure.!

Duty to Report Subvendor Payments

A subvendor is a person or company that is hired by a committee’s agent or independent
contractor to provide a good or service for the committee. The Act requires committees to report
payments of $500 or more made on its behalf by an agent or independent contractor the same way it
would if it were making the payment on its own.'® Disclosure of the expenditures made by an agent or
independent contractor are required to be made at the same time and in the same manner and detail as
required for the committee’s direct expenditures.' Specifically, the following information must be
provided: (1) the subvendor’s full name; (2) his or her street address; (3) the amount of each
expenditure; and (4) a brief description of the consideration for which each expenditure was made.?°
This information reported by the candidate or committee is commonly referred to as “subvendor
information.”

/11
/11

15 Section 84200.5, subd. (a).

16 Sections 84200.8, subd. (b); and 84215.

17 Section 84211, subds. (a), (b), (¢), (), (1), and (k).

18 Section 84303.

19 Regulation 18431, subd. (c); Section 84211, subd. (k).
20 Section 84211, subds. (k)(1)-(4) and (6).
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Statement of Organization

Under the Act, a recipient committee must file a statement of organization within ten days after
it qualifies as a recipient committee.?! The committee must file the original of the statement of
organization with the Secretary of State (the “SOS”) and a copy with the local filing officer.??
Whenever there is a change in any of the information contained in a statement of organization, an
amendment shall be filed within ten days to reflect the change.?® The committee must file the original
of the amendment with the SOS and a copy with the local filing officer.?*

Joint and Several Liability of Committee, Principal Officer, and Treasurer

It is the duty of a committee treasurer to ensure that the committee complies with the campaign
reporting provisions of the Act.?® It is the duty of the committee’s principal officer to authorize the
content of communications made by the committee, authorize expenditures made by the committee, and
determine the committee’s campaign strategy.?® A treasurer and principal officer may be held jointly
and severally liable, along with the committee, for violations committed by the committee.?’

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

The Committee filed its initial statement of organization and, according to its bank records,
qualified as a recipient committee on March 19, 2018. Measure E sought a parcel tax on every eligible
parcel of property in the city of Palos Verdes Estates in order to fund the local police department. The
measure was successful, receiving approximately 69 percent of the vote.

In 2018, the Committee received contributions totaling $4,861 and made expenditures totaling
$2,469. The Committee terminated as of April 12, 2018.

Given its date of qualification, the Committee was required to file a preelection campaign

statement for the reporting period of February 25, 2018 to March 24, 2018, and a semiannual campaign

21 Section 84101, subd. (a).

22 Section 84101, subd. (a); and 84215.

23 Section 84103, subd. (a).

24 Section 84103, subd. (a); and 84215.

25 Sections 81004, 84100, 84104, and 84213; Regulation 18427.
26 Section 82047.6; Regulation 18402.1, subd. (b).

27 Sections 83116.5 and 91006.
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statement for the reporting period of March 25, 2018 to June 30, 2018. Instead, on May 28, 2018, after
the election, the Committee filed one campaign statement covering an unspecified reporting period, but
appearing to cover the entire life of the Committee. As a result, the Committee failed to timely file the
preelection campaign statement, which was due to be filed by March 29, 2018. This statement would
have covered $2,499 in contributions and no expenditures, per the Committee’s bank records.

The Committee also failed to timely report certain financial activity for the reporting period of
March 25, 2018 to June 30, 2018. The missing financial activity relates to payments made by Nyman
and committee volunteers, Lisa Tanner (“Tanner”’) and Barbara Hauser (“Hauser”). Per bank records,
Nyman made a loan in the amount of $999 to the Committee on March 14, 2018, when the Committee
opened its bank account. He was repaid $669.30 by the Committee on April 12, 2018, at the
termination of the Committee. This resulted in a contribution in the amount of $329.70 made by Nyman
to the Committee. The Committee failed to timely report the loan itself on any campaign statement. The
Committee further failed to timely report the loan repayment on the appropriate schedule (Schedule B)
and failed to report the resulting $329.70 contribution from Nyman, on the Committee’s campaign
statement for the reporting period of March 25, 2018 to June 30, 2018.

Information provided by Hauser and Tanner, along with the Committee’s bank records, revealed
the following activity. Between March 17, 2018 and March 31, 2018, Hauser paid a total of $3,833.02,
using personal funds, for two mailers for the Committee. At the time these payments were made by
Hauser, she expected reimbursement from the Committee. However, Hauser was ultimately only
reimbursed a portion of the subject expenditures. In particular, on March 26, 2018, the Committee paid
Tanner $1,800, which was not timely reported on the Committee’s campaign statement for the
reporting period of March 25, 2018 to June 30, 2018. Tanner subsequently, on March 30, 2018, paid
$1,888.22 to Hauser, as reimbursement for Hauser’s expenditures. This resulted in a contribution of
$88.22 from Tanner and a nonmonetary contribution of $1,944.80 from Hauser to the Committee.

Further, the Committee failed to timely report certain of Hauser’s payments as subvendor payments,
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including a $997.48 payment made to Costco and $888.22 payment made to USPS, on the Committee’s
campaign statement for the reporting period of March 25, 2018 to June 30, 2018.

The Committee also failed to timely file an amendment to its statement of organization. The
Committee qualified on March 19, 2018 and, therefore, was required to file an amendment to its
statement of organization adding the date it qualified within ten days of qualification. The Committee
did not file the required amendment until April 12, 2018 (24 days late).

VIOLATIONS

Count 1: Failure to Timely File Preelection Campaign Statement

The Committee and Nyman failed to timely file a preelection campaign statement for the
reporting period of February 25, 2018 to March 24, 2018, in violation of Sections 84200.5, subdivision
(a); and 84200.8, subdivision (b).

Count 2: Failure to Timely Report Financial Activity on Semiannual Campaign Statement

The Committee and Nyman failed to timely report $329 in contributions, $999 in loans, $2,469
in expenditures, and $1,885 in subvendor payments on the Committee’s semiannual campaign
statement for the reporting period of March 25, 2018 to June 30, 2018, in violation of Section 84211,
subdivisions (a), (b), (¢), (), (g), (1), and (k); and 84303.

Count 3: Failure to Timely File Amendment to Statement of Organization

The Committee and Nyman failed to timely file an amendment to the Committee’s statement of

organization after the Committee qualified, in violation of Section 84103, subdivision (a).
EXCULPATORY OR MITIGATING INFORMATION

Respondents were cooperative with the Enforcement Division in their investigation into the
potential violations in this case. Respondents do not have a prior history of violating the Act.
/11
/11
/11
/11
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CONCLUSION
Probable cause exists to believe that the Committee and Nyman violated the Act as detailed

above. The Enforcement Division respectfully requests an order finding probable cause pursuant to
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Section 83115.5 and Regulation 18361.4.

Dated: August 3, 2020

Respectfully Submitted,

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

Galena West
Enforcement Chief

WZ?/OM Braten
By: Christopher Burton

Senior Commission Counsel
Enforcement Division
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PROOF OF SERVICE

At the time of service, I was over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. My business
address is Fair Political Practices Commission, 1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811.
On August 4, 2020, I served the following document(s):

Letter dated August 3, 2020, from Christopher B. Burton;

FPPC No. 18/206 Amended Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause;

Probable Cause Fact Sheet;

Selected Sections of the California Government Code regarding Probable Cause
Proceedings for the Fair Political Practices Commission; and

5. Selected Regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission regarding Probable Cause
Proceedings.

e e ]

] By Personal Delivery. I personally delivered the document(s) listed above to the person(s)
at the address(es) as shown on the service list below.

X By United States Postal Service. I enclosed the document(s) in a sealed envelope or
package addressed to the person(s) at the addresses listed below and placed the envelope or
package for collection and mailing by certified mail, return receipt requested, following my

company’s ordinary business practices. I am readily familiar with this business’ practice for
collection and processing correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service. On
the same day that correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the
ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service, in a sealed envelope with postage
fully prepaid.

[ am a resident or employed in the county where the mailing occurred. The envelope or package
was placed in the mail in Sacramento County, California.

SERVICE LIST

Certified Mail. Return Receipt Requested

Committee to Oppose Measure E

James R. Niman

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true

and correct. Executed on August 4, 2020.

Klmberly Rawnsley




& Complete items 1, 2, and 3.

so that we can return the card to you.
B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

:f;s'gzip[\po/q

& Print your name and address on the reverse ” -v..

%en!

O Addressee

B:_E_g_celved by (Printed Namg) Syljfte of/?elivery
T NY Mard ‘| & [0

1. Article Addressed to:

Coromitice, o 0ppose. Yeatwe E
Joves 2 Nyman

NN VIO

9590 9402 4740 8344 7640 36

D, Is delivery address different from item 12 L Yes
if YES, enter delivery address below: O Ne

O Prionity Mall Express®

3. Service Type
O Registered Mail™

O Adult Sigrature
O Aduit Signature Restrfcted Deiivery O Registered Mail Restricted
Certified Mall® Delivery
BRetumn Receipt for

Certified Mail Restrictad Delivery
O Coillect on Delivery Merchandiss
D Coliect on Delivery Restricted Deilvery L7 Sigrature Gonfirmation™

AR i D Signature Confirmation

2. Articie Number (Transfer from service fabel),

PS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-060-9653

i ';Restrlcled De!lvery ; | Restrictad Delivery

Domestic Return Hecelpt i



USPS TRACKING# e
LR, hials K v S First-Class Mail
l ‘ ) Postage & Fees Paid
M ! UsPS— -
it ‘ Tl Permit No. G-10

L
c <o
'r 7 )
Sy
LEL
= &
!.Tlf e}
g

United gtatgs * Sender: F’Iease print your nam;a, address, and ZIP+4® in this box*
Postal érwce == }
; FPPC  Am: ChnShpher Buhn
o7 @ Shreek, Sie 3000
Socvamenio, CA A9E1N

RO BTNV P G AR T AU T O T R TR T

-—




Exhibit A-7

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FPPC NO. 18/206



FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

1102 Q Street « Suite 3000 « Sacramento, CA 95811

August 3, 2020

CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Committee to Oppose Measure E

James R. Niman

In the Matter of Committee to Oppose Measure E, and James R. Nyman:; FPPC No. 18/206

Dear Mr. Nyman:

The Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) is
proceeding with an administrative action against you for your failure to comply with the campaign
filing and reporting provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”). The enclosed Amended
Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause (the “Report”) contains a summary of the alleged
violations and the relevant law and evidence.

You have the right to file a written response to the Report. That response may contain any
information you think is relevant and that you wish to bring to the attention of the Hearing Officer.
In your response, please indicate whether you would like the Hearing Officer to make a
determination of probable cause based on the written materials alone (the Report and your
response) or request a conference, during which you may orally present your case to the Hearing
Officer. Probable cause conferences are held in our office, which is located at 1102 Q Street, Suite
3000, Sacramento, CA 95811. You may appear at the conference in person or by telephone and
you are entitled to be represented by counsel. If you wish to submit a written response or request
a probable cause conference, it must be filed with the Commission Assistant at the address listed
above within 21 days from the date of service of this letter. You can reach the Commission
Assistant at (916) 327-8269.

Please note that probable cause conferences are not settlement conferences. The sole purpose of a
probable cause conference is to determine whether there is probable cause to believe that the Act
was violated. However, settlement discussions are encouraged by the Commission and may take
place at any time except during a probable cause conference. If you are interested in reaching a
settlement in this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5021 or cburton@fppc.ca.gov.

Finally, you have the right to request discovery of the evidence in possession of, and relied upon
by, the Enforcement Division. This request must also be filed with the Commission Assistant



FPPC No. 18/206
Page 2

within 21 days from the date of service of this letter. Should you request discovery, the
Enforcement Division will provide the evidence by service of process or certified mail. From the
date you are served with the evidence, you would have an additional 21 days to file a written
response to the Report, just as described above.

Should you take no action within 21 days from the date of service of this letter, your rights to
respond and to request a conference are automatically waived and the Enforcement Division
will independently pursue the issuance of an accusation.

For your convenience, I have enclosed a fact sheet on probable cause proceedings and copies of
the most relevant statutes and regulations.

Sincerely,
Christopher B. Burton

Senior Commission Counsel
Enforcement Division

Enclosures



PROBABLE CAUSE FACT SHEET

INTRODUCTION

The Fair Political Practices Commission is required by law to determine whether probable cause
exists to believe that the Political Reform Act (the “Act”) was violated before a public
administrative accusation may be issued.

The probable cause proceedings before the Fair Political Practices Commission are unique, and
most respondents and their attorneys are unfamiliar with them. Therefore, we have prepared this
summary to acquaint you with the process.

THE LAW

Government Code sections 83115.5 and 83116 set forth the basic requirement that a finding of
probable cause be made in a "private" proceeding before a public accusation is issued and a
public hearing conducted in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act.

The Commission has promulgated regulations further defining the probable cause procedure and
delegating to the General Counsel (the “Hearing Officer” for purposes of these proceedings) the
authority to preside over such proceedings and decide probable cause. A copy of these statutes
and regulations are attached for your convenience.

In summary, the statutes and regulations entitle you to the following:

a) A written probable cause report containing a summary of the law alleged to have been
violated, and a summary of the evidence, including any exculpatory and mitigating
information and any other relevant material and arguments;

b) The opportunity to request discovery, respond in writing, and to request a probable cause
conference within 21 days of service of the probable cause report;

c) Ifthe Commission met to consider whether a civil lawsuit should be filed in this matter, a
copy of any staff memoranda submitted to the Commission and a transcript of staff
discussions with the Commission at any such meeting; and

d) If a timely request was made, a non-public conference with the General Counsel and the
Enforcement Division staff to consider whether or not probable cause exists to believe
the Act was violated.

THE PROCEDURE
Probable Cause Report

Administrative enforcement proceedings are commenced with the service, by registered or
certified mail or in person, of a probable cause report. The report will contain a summary of the
law and the evidence, including any exculpatory and mitigating information of which the staff
has knowledge and any other relevant material and arguments. It is filed with the Hearing
Officer.



Discovery

Within 21 calendar days following the service of the probable cause report, you may request
discovery of the evidence in the possession of the Enforcement Division. This is not a right to
full discovery of the Enforcement Division file, but to the evidence relied upon by the Division
along with any exculpatory or mitigating evidence'.

This request must be sent by registered or certified mail to the Commission Assistant.
Response to Probable Cause Report

Within 21 calendar days following the service of the probable cause report (or, if you timely
requested discovery, within 21 calendar days from the service of the evidence) you may submit a
response to the Report. By regulation, the written response may contain, “... a summary of
evidence, legal arguments, and any mitigating or exculpatory information.” (Cal. Code Regs.,
tit. 2, § 18361.4, subd. (¢).)

You must file your response with the Commission Assistant and provide a copy, by service of
process or registered or certified mail with return receipt requested, to all other proposed
respondents listed in the probable cause report.

Staff Reply

Within 10 calendar days following the date the response was filed with the Commission
Assistant, Commission staff may submit any evidence or argument in rebuttal. You will be
served with a copy of any such reply.

Probable Cause Conference

Probable cause conferences are held at the offices of the Fair Political Practices Commission,
which is located at 1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811. You may appear at the
conference in person or by telephone. The proceedings are not public unless all proposed
respondents agree to open the conference to the public. Otherwise, the probable cause report,
any written responses, and the probable cause conference itself are confidential.

Unless the probable cause conference is public, the only persons who may attend are the staff of
the Commission, any proposed respondent and his or her attorney or representative, and, at the
discretion of the Hearing Officer, witnesses.

The Hearing Officer may, but need not, permit testimony from witnesses. Probable cause
conferences are less formal than court proceedings. The rules of evidence do not apply. The
conferences will be recorded and a copy of the recording will be provided upon request.

Since it has the burden of proof, the Enforcement Division is permitted to open and close the
conference presentations. The Hearing Officer may also hold the record open to receive
additional evidence or arguments.

Probable cause conferences are not settlement conferences. The sole purpose of a probable
cause conference is to determine whether or not there is probable cause to believe that the

! But see Title 2, California Code of Regulations, Section 18362, which states that the Commission provides access
to complaints, responses to complaints, and investigative files and information in accordance with the requirements
of the Public Records Act. (Govt. Code § 6250, et seq.)



Political Reform Act was violated. Anyone who wishes to discuss settlement with the
Enforcement Division may do so before or after the probable cause conference but not during the
conference.

Pursuant to Title 2, California Code of Regulations, Section 18361.4, subdivision (e), the
Hearing Officer will find probable cause “if the evidence is sufficient to lead a person of
ordinary caution and prudence to believe or entertain a strong suspicion that a proposed
respondent committed or caused a violation.”

Ordinarily, probable cause determinations are made based upon the written probable cause
report, any written response by the respondent, any written reply by the Enforcement Division,
and the oral arguments presented at the conference. Timely written presentations are strongly
recommended.

Probable Cause Order and Accusation

Once the matter is submitted to the Hearing Officer, the probable cause decision will normally be
made within ten days. If the Hearing Officer finds probable cause, he will issue a Finding of
Probable Cause, which will be publicly announced at the next Commission Meeting. An
accusation will be issued soon after the Finding of Probable Cause is publicly announced.

Continuances

Every reasonable effort is made to accommodate the schedules of parties and counsel. However,
once a date has been set it is assumed to be firm and will not be continued except upon the order
of the Hearing Officer after a showing of good cause. Settlement negotiations will be considered
good cause only if the Hearing Officer is presented with a fully executed settlement, or is
convinced that settlement is imminent.

Settlements

Settlement discussions may take place at any time except during the probable cause conference.
In order to open settlement discussions, a proposed respondent or his or her counsel or
representative should present a written offer to settle stating, where appropriate, the violations to
be admitted, and the monetary penalty or other remedy to be tendered.

The Enforcement Division attorney assigned to the case will negotiate any potential settlement
on behalf of the Fair Political Practices Commission, and will draft the language of the
settlement agreement. The Hearing Officer will not directly participate in the negotiations, but
will be represented by Enforcement Division attorneys. Staff attorneys will present settlement
offers to the Hearing Officer for his/her approval.

CONCLUSION

This fact sheet was intended to give you a brief summary of the probable cause process at the
Fair Political Practices Commission. Such a summary cannot answer every question that might
arise in such proceedings. Therefore, if you have any questions that are not addressed by this
fact sheet or the copies of the law and regulations we have attached, feel free to contact the
attorney whose name appears on the probable cause report.

Attachments.: Relevant Sections of (1) California Government Code , and (2) Regulations of the
Fair Political Practices Commission, Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations.



CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT CODE
Probable Cause Statutes

§ 83115.5. Probable cause; violation of title; notice of violation; summary of evidence;
notice of rights; private proceedings

No finding of probable cause to believe this title has been violated shall be made by the
commission unless, at least 21 days prior to the commission's consideration of the alleged
violation, the person alleged to have violated this title is notified of the violation by service of
process or registered mail with return receipt requested, provided with a summary of the
evidence, and informed of his right to be present in person and represented by counsel at any
proceeding of the commission held for the purpose of considering whether probable cause exists
for believing the person violated this title. Notice to the alleged violator shall be deemed made
on the date of service, the date the registered mail receipt is signed, or if the registered mail
receipt is not signed, the date returned by the post office. A proceeding held for the purpose of
considering probable cause shall be private unless the alleged violator files with the commission
a written request that the proceeding be public.

§ 83116. Violation of title; probable cause; hearing; order

When the Commission determines there is probable cause for believing this title has been
violated, it may hold a hearing to determine if a violation has occurred. Notice shall be given
and the hearing conducted in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act (Chapter 5
(commencing with Section 11500), Part 1, Division 3, Title 2, Government Code). The
Commission shall have all the powers granted by that chapter. When the Commission
determines on the basis of the hearing that a violation has occurred, it shall issue an order that
may require the violator to do all or any of the following:

(a) Cease and desist violation of this title.

(b) File any reports, statements, or other documents or information required by this title.

(c) Pay a monetary penalty of up to five thousand dollars ($5,000) per violation to the
General Fund of the state. When the Commission determines that no violation has
occurred, it shall publish a declaration so stating.



REGULATIONS OF THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
TITLE 2, DIVISION 6 OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS

Probable Cause Regulations

§ 18361 (b). Delegation by the Executive Director Pertaining to Enforcement Proceedings
and Authority to Hear Probable Cause Proceedings.

Probable cause proceedings under Regulation 18361.4 shall be heard by the General Counsel or
an attorney from the Legal Division. The General Counsel may delegate the authority to hear
probable cause proceedings, in writing, to an administrative law judge.

§ 18361.4. Probable Cause Proceedings

(a) Probable Cause Report. If the Chief of the Enforcement Division decides to commence
probable cause proceedings pursuant to Sections 83115.5 and 83116, he or she shall direct the
Enforcement Division staff to prepare a written report, hereafter referred to as “the probable
cause report.” The probable cause report shall contain a summary of the law and evidence
gathered in connection with the investigation, including any exculpatory and mitigating
information of which the staff has knowledge and any other relevant material and arguments.
The evidence recited in the probable cause report may include hearsay, including declarations of
investigators or others relating the statements of witnesses or concerning the examination of
physical evidence.

(b) No probable cause hearing will take place until at least 21 calendar days after the
Enforcement Division staff provides the following, by service of process or registered or
certified mail with return receipt requested, to all proposed respondents:

(1) A copy of the probable cause report;

(2) Notification that the proposed respondents have the right to respond in writing to the
probable cause report and to request a probable cause conference at which the proposed
respondent may be present in person and represented by counsel, and;

(3) If the Commission met in executive session on this matter pursuant to Regulation
18361.2, a copy of any staff memoranda submitted to the Commission at that time along
with the recording of any discussion between the Commission and the staff at the
executive session as required in subdivision (b) of Regulation 18361.2.

(c) Response to Probable Cause Report.

(1) Each proposed respondent may submit a written response to the probable cause report.
The response may contain a summary of evidence, legal arguments, and any mitigating
or exculpatory information. A proposed respondent who submits a response must file it
with the Commission Assistant who will forward the response to the General Counsel or
an attorney in the Legal Division (the “hearing officer”) and provide a copy, by service of
process or registered or certified mail with return receipt requested, to all other proposed
respondents listed in the probable cause report not later than 21 days following service of
the probable cause report.

(2) Within 21 calendar days following the service of the probable cause report, a proposed



respondent may request discovery of evidence in the possession of the Enforcement
Division. This request must be sent by registered or certified mail to the Commission
Assistant. Upon receipt of the request, the Enforcement Division shall provide discovery
of evidence relied upon by the Enforcement Division sufficient to lead a person of
ordinary caution and prudence to believe or entertain a strong suspicion that a proposed
respondent committed or caused a violation, along with any exculpatory or mitigating
evidence. This is not a right to full discovery of the Enforcement Division file. The
Enforcement Division shall provide access to documents for copying by the Respondent,
or upon agreement among the parties, the Enforcement Division will provide copies of
the requested documents upon payment of a fee for direct costs of duplication. The
Enforcement Division shall provide such evidence by service of process or registered or
certified mail with return receipt requested to all respondents, with a copy to the
Commission Assistant. A respondent may submit a written response to the probable
cause report described in subsection (1) no later than 21 calendar days after service of
discovery.

(3) The Commission staff may submit any evidence or argument in rebuttal to the response.
When the Commission staff submits evidence or argument in rebuttal to the response, it
shall provide a copy, by service of process or registered or certified mail with return
receipt requested, to all proposed respondents listed in the probable cause report not later
than 10 calendar days following the date the response was filed with the Commission
Assistant. The hearing officer may extend the time limitations in this section for good
cause. At any time prior to a determination of probable cause, the hearing officer may
allow additional material to be submitted as part of the initial response or rebuttal.

(d) Probable Cause Conference. Any proposed respondent may request a probable cause
conference. The request shall be served upon the Commission Assistant and all other proposed
respondents not later than 21 days after service of the probable cause report unless the hearing
officer extends the time for good cause. The Commission Assistant shall fix a time for the
probable cause conference and the hearing officer shall conduct the conference informally. The
conference shall be closed to the public unless a proposed respondent requests and all other
proposed respondents agree to a public conference. If the conference is not public, only members
of the Commission staff, any proposed respondent and his or her legal counsel or representative
shall have the right to be present and participate. The hearing officer may allow witnesses to
attend and participate in part or all of the probable cause conference. In making this
determination, the hearing officer shall consider the relevancy of the witness' proposed
testimony, whether the witness has a substantial interest in the proceedings, and whether fairness
requires that the witness be allowed to participate. Representatives of any civil or criminal
prosecutor with jurisdiction may attend the conference at the discretion of the hearing officer if
they agree to respect the confidential nature of the proceedings. If the conference is not open to
the public and none of the parties and the presiding officer object, the conference may be
conducted in whole or in part by telephone. The probable cause conference shall be recorded.
The hearing officer may determine whether there is probable cause based solely on the probable
cause report, any responses or rebuttals filed and any arguments presented at the probable cause
conference by the interested parties. If the hearing officer requires additional information before
determining whether there is probable cause, he or she may permit any party to submit additional
evidence at the probable cause conference.



(e) Finding of Probable Cause. The hearing officer may find there is probable cause to believe a
violation has occurred if the evidence is sufficient to lead a person of ordinary caution and
prudence to believe or entertain a strong suspicion that a proposed respondent committed or
caused a violation. A finding of probable cause by the hearing officer does not constitute a
finding that a violation has actually occurred. The hearing officer shall not make a finding of
probable cause if he or she is presented with clear and convincing evidence that, at a time prior
to the alleged violation, the violator consulted with the staff of the Commission in good faith,
disclosed truthfully all the material facts, and committed the acts complained of either in reliance
on the advice of the staff or because of the staff's failure to provide advice. If the hearing officer
makes a finding of probable cause, the Enforcement Division shall prepare an Accusation
pursuant to Section 11503 and have it served upon the person or persons who are subjects of the
probable cause finding. The hearing officer shall publicly announce the finding of probable
cause. The announcement shall contain a summary of the allegations and a cautionary statement
that the respondent is presumed to be innocent of any violation of the Act unless a violation is
proved in a subsequent proceeding. The Chief of the Enforcement Division shall be responsible
for the presentation of the case in support of the Accusation at an administrative hearing held
pursuant to Section 83116.

§ 18362. Access to Enforcement Records

(a) Production of Enforcement Records. The Commission will make complaints,

investigative files, and related records available to the public and members of the media in
accordance with the Public Records Act (Government Code Section 6250, et seq.) Enforcement
records requests should specifically identify the documents sought.

(b) Format of Enforcement Records. The Commission will make records available for
inspection at its office during office hours. The Commission may provide copies of requested
records either in paper or electronic format to the person that requested the records in lieu of
inspecting the records at the Commission offices. Any person requesting paper copies of records
must reimburse the Commission ten cents ($0.10) per page to pay the cost of copying, or supply
copying equipment and make copies in the offices of the Commission. Original records of the
Commission may not be removed from the offices of the Commission.

(c) Complaint Notice Period. The Commission may not provide or make available
complaints or related records until after the disclosure periods provided in Regulation 18360.

§ 18361.2. Memorandum Respecting Civil Litigation.

(a) If the Executive Director concludes civil litigation should be initiated, he or she shall submit
to the Commission a written memorandum, which shall be first reviewed by the General
Counsel, or an attorney from the Legal Division, summarizing the facts and the applicable law of
the case and recommending the initiation of a lawsuit. The memorandum shall include all
exculpatory and mitigating information known to the staff.

(b) The Commission shall review the memorandum at an executive session. The General



Counsel, or an attorney from the Legal Division, and the Commission Assistant shall be in
attendance. No other member of the staff may be present unless the Commission meets with a
member of the staff for that person to answer questions. The Commission may not resume its
deliberations until the person is no longer present. Any communication between the
Commission and the person during the executive session shall be recorded. After review of the
memorandum, the Commission may direct the Executive Director to do any of the following:

(1) Initiate civil litigation.

(2) Decide whether probable cause proceedings should be commenced pursuant to 2 Cal.
Code of Regulations Section 18361.4.

(3) Return the matter to the staff for further investigation.
(4) Take no further action on the matter or take any other action it deems appropriate.

(c) If the Commission decides to initiate civil litigation, the Commission may then permit other
members of the staff to attend the executive session.

(d) If the Executive Director deems it necessary, he or she may call a special meeting of the
Commission to review a staff memorandum recommending the initiation of civil litigation.

(e) It is the intent of the Commission in adopting this section to preserve for the members of the
Commission the authority to decide whether alleged violations should be adjudicated in
administrative hearings or in civil litigation, while at the same time avoiding the possibility that
discussions with members of the staff might cause members of the Commission to prejudge a
case that might be heard by the Commission under Government Code Section 83116.
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ANGELA J. BRERETON

Chief of Enforcement

CHRISTOPHER B. BURTON

Assistant Chief of Enforcement

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000

Sacramento, CA 95811

Telephone: (916) 322-5021
Email: cburton@fppc.ca.gov

Attorneys for Complainant
Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of ) FPPC No. 18/206

)
) EX PARTE REQUEST FOR A FINDING OF
COMMITTEE TO OPPOSE MEASURE E, ) PROBABLE CAUSE AND AN ORDER THAT

AND JAMES R. NYMAN, ) AN ACCUSATION BE PREPARED AND
) SERVED
)
Respondents. ) Gov. Code § 83115.5
)
)

TO THE HEARING OFFICER OF THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION:

Pursuant to Section 83115.5 of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”)! and Regulation 18361.4,
Respondents Committee to Oppose Measure E (the “Committee”) and James R. Nyman (“Nyman”)
(collectively, “Respondents”) were served with a copy of an amended? report in support of a finding of
probable cause (the “Amended Report™) in the above-entitled matter.® The Amended Report, attached as
“Exhibit A,” was part of a packet of materials, including a cover letter and a memorandum describing

probable cause proceedings, which was sent to Respondents, by certified mail, with a return receipt

!'The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code §§ 81000 through 91014, and all statutory references are
to this code. The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in §§ 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of
the California Code of Regulations, and all regulatory references are to this source.

2 The original report in support of a finding of probable cause was served on Respondents on January 30, 2020.
However, the Amended Report supersedes the original version.

3 Gov. Code § 83115.5; Cal. Code Reg., tit. 2, § 18361.4.

1

EX PARTE REQUEST FOR A FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE AND AN ORDER RE: ACCUSATION
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requested, and received by Nyman, both as an individual and on behalf of the Committee, on August 8,
2020. A copy of the pertinent certified mail receipt is attached as “Exhibit B.”

In the cover letter dated August 3, 2020, and the attached materials, Respondents were advised
that they could respond in writing to the Amended Report and orally present the case to the Hearing
Officer at a probable cause conference to be held in Sacramento. Respondents were further advised that
in order to have a probable cause conference they needed to make a written request for one within 21
days of the date they received the Amended Report, or the date requested records were sent by the
Enforcement Division. Additionally, Respondents were advised that if they did not request a probable
cause conference, such a conference would not be held and probable cause would be determined based
solely on the Amended Report and any written response that was submitted within 21 days of the date
Respondents were served with the Amended Report, or the date requested records were sent by the
Enforcement Division. Although Respondents did not submit a written response to the Amended Report,
Nyman previously submitted a written response, dated January 31, 2020, to the original report in support
of a finding of probable cause.

WHEREFORE, based on the attached Amended Report, the Enforcement Division requests a
finding by the Hearing Officer that probable cause exists to believe that Respondents committed
violations of the Act, stated as follows:

Count 1: The Committee and Nyman failed to timely file a preelection campaign statement for the
reporting period of February 25, 2018 to March 24, 2018, in violation of Sections 84200.5,
subdivision (a); and 84200.8, subdivision (b).

Count 2: The Committee and Nyman failed to timely report $329 in contributions, $999 in loans, $2,469
in expenditures, and $1,885 in subvendor payments on the Committee’s semiannual campaign
statement for the reporting period of March 25, 2018 to June 30, 2018, in violation of Section
84211, subdivisions (a), (b), (c), (f), (g), (i), and (k); and 84303.

Count 3: The Committee and Nyman failed to timely file an amendment to the Committee’s statement
of organization after the Committee qualified, in violation of Section 84103, subdivision (a).
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Additionally, after finding probable ¢

the Hearing Officer that an accusation be prepared against the Committee and Nyman and served upon

them.*
A copy of this Request was mailed vi

2021, at their last known address, as follows:

Committee to Oppose Measure E

James R. Niman

Dated: January 26, 2021

4Gov. Code § 11503.

ause exists, the Enforcement Division requests an order by

a U.S. Mail to the Committee and Nyman on January 26,

Respectfully Submitted,
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

Angela J. Brereton
Chief of Enforcement

W/@/ B. Bunten

By: Christopher B. Burton
Assistant Chief of Enforcement
Enforcement Division
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GALENA WEST

Chief of Enforcement

CHRISTOPHER BURTON

Senior Commission Counsel

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000

Sacramento, CA 95811

Telephone: (916) 322-5021

Email: cburton@fppc.ca.gov

Attorneys for Complainant
Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of ) FPPC No. 18/206

)

) AMENDED REPORT IN SUPPORT OF A

) FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE
COMMITTEE TO OPPOSE MEASURE )
E, AND JAMES R. NYMAN, ) Conference Date: TBA

) Conference Time: TBA

) Conference Location: Commission Offices
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000
Sacramento, CA 95811

Respondents.

N’ N’ N N’

INTRODUCTION
Committee to Oppose Measure E (the “Committee”) was a committee primarily formed to
oppose Palos Verdes Estates Measure E, which appeared on the ballot in the April 10, 2018 Special
Municipal Election. James R. Nyman (“Nyman”) served as the principal officer and treasurer of the
Committee.

Respondents committed numerous violations of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”),! including

! The Act is contained in Government Code sections 81000 through 91014. All statutory references are to the
Government Code, unless otherwise indicated. The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in|
Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations. All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division|
6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.
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a failure to timely file a preelection campaign statement, failure to timely report financial activity on a
semiannual campaign statement, and failure to timely file an amendment to the Committee’s statement
of organization.
SUMMARY OF THE LAW

The Act and its regulations are amended from time to time. The discussion below regarding
jurisdiction, the standard for finding probable cause, and the contents of the probable cause report
includes references to current law. Unless otherwise noted, all other legal references and discussions of
law pertain to the Act’s provisions as they existed at the time of the violations in this case.

Jurisdiction

The Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) has primary responsibility for the
impartial, effective administration and implementation of the Act.? This includes enforcement through
administrative prosecution.’ However, before the Commission’s Enforcement Division may commence
administrative prosecution by filing/serving an Accusation, a hearing officer (either the General
Counsel of the Commission or another attorney in the Commission’s Legal Division) must determine
whether there is probable cause to believe that one or more violations of the Act occurred.* Any finding
of probable cause is required by law to be announced publicly, which includes the posting of a
summary of the allegations on the Commission’s website.’ After a finding of probable cause, the
Commission may then hold a hearing to determine what violations have occurred—and levy an
administrative penalty of up to $5,000 for each violation.®
/1
/1
/1
/1

2 Section 83111.

3 Section 83116.

4 Sections 83115.5 and 83116; Regulations 18361, subd. (b), and 18361.4.
5 Regulation 18361.4, subd. (e).

¢ Section 83116; Regulation 18361.4, subd. (e).
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Standard for Finding Probable Cause

For the hearing officer to make a finding of probable cause, it is only necessary that he or she be
presented with sufficient evidence to lead a person of ordinary caution and prudence to believe, or
entertain a strong suspicion, that a proposed respondent committed or caused a violation.’

Contents of the Probable Cause Report

The probable cause report is required to contain a summary of the law and evidence gathered in
connection with the investigation, including any exculpatory and mitigating information of which the
staff has knowledge and any other relevant material and arguments. The evidence recited in the
probable cause report may include hearsay.®

Need for Liberal Construction and Vigorous Enforcement of the Political Reform Act

When enacting the Act, the people of California found and declared that previous laws
regulating political practices suffered from inadequate enforcement by state and local authorities.” For
this reason, the Act is to be construed liberally to accomplish its purposes.'°

One purpose of the Act is to promote transparency by ensuring that receipts and expenditures in
election campaigns are fully and truthfully disclosed so that voters are fully informed and improper
practices are inhibited.!! Along these lines, the Act includes a comprehensive campaign reporting
system.!? Another purpose of the Act is to provide adequate enforcement mechanisms so that the Act

will be “vigorously enforced.”!?

Mandatory Filing of Campaign Statements

At the core of the Act’s campaign reporting system is the requirement that committees file

campaign statements and reports for certain reporting periods and by certain deadlines.'*

7 Section 83115.5; Regulation 18361.4, subd. (¢).
8 Regulation 18361.4, subd. (a).

9 Section 81001, subd. (h).

10 Section 81003.

1 Section 81002, subd. (a).

12 Sections 84200, et seq.

13 Section 81002, subd. (f).

14 Sections 84200, et seq.
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The Act requires that primarily formed committees file preelection campaign statements.'> In
particular, in connection with the April 10, 2018 Special Municipal Election, committees were required
to file a preelection campaign statement with the appropriate filing officer by the deadline of March 29,
2018 for the reporting period of February 25, 2018 to March 24, 2018.1

Disclosure of Contributions and Expenditures

A committee must disclose on campaign statements the total amount of all contributions
received and expenditures made. For contributions and expenditures of $100 or more, the statements
must provide certain identifying information about the source of a contribution and the recipient of an
7

expenditure.!

Duty to Report Subvendor Payments

A subvendor is a person or company that is hired by a committee’s agent or independent
contractor to provide a good or service for the committee. The Act requires committees to report
payments of $500 or more made on its behalf by an agent or independent contractor the same way it
would if it were making the payment on its own.'® Disclosure of the expenditures made by an agent or
independent contractor are required to be made at the same time and in the same manner and detail as
required for the committee’s direct expenditures.' Specifically, the following information must be
provided: (1) the subvendor’s full name; (2) his or her street address; (3) the amount of each
expenditure; and (4) a brief description of the consideration for which each expenditure was made.?°
This information reported by the candidate or committee is commonly referred to as “subvendor
information.”

/11
/11

15 Section 84200.5, subd. (a).

16 Sections 84200.8, subd. (b); and 84215.

17 Section 84211, subds. (a), (b), (¢), (), (1), and (k).

18 Section 84303.

19 Regulation 18431, subd. (c); Section 84211, subd. (k).
20 Section 84211, subds. (k)(1)-(4) and (6).
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Statement of Organization

Under the Act, a recipient committee must file a statement of organization within ten days after
it qualifies as a recipient committee.?! The committee must file the original of the statement of
organization with the Secretary of State (the “SOS”) and a copy with the local filing officer.??
Whenever there is a change in any of the information contained in a statement of organization, an
amendment shall be filed within ten days to reflect the change.?® The committee must file the original
of the amendment with the SOS and a copy with the local filing officer.?*

Joint and Several Liability of Committee, Principal Officer, and Treasurer

It is the duty of a committee treasurer to ensure that the committee complies with the campaign
reporting provisions of the Act.?® It is the duty of the committee’s principal officer to authorize the
content of communications made by the committee, authorize expenditures made by the committee, and
determine the committee’s campaign strategy.?® A treasurer and principal officer may be held jointly
and severally liable, along with the committee, for violations committed by the committee.?’

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

The Committee filed its initial statement of organization and, according to its bank records,
qualified as a recipient committee on March 19, 2018. Measure E sought a parcel tax on every eligible
parcel of property in the city of Palos Verdes Estates in order to fund the local police department. The
measure was successful, receiving approximately 69 percent of the vote.

In 2018, the Committee received contributions totaling $4,861 and made expenditures totaling
$2,469. The Committee terminated as of April 12, 2018.

Given its date of qualification, the Committee was required to file a preelection campaign

statement for the reporting period of February 25, 2018 to March 24, 2018, and a semiannual campaign

21 Section 84101, subd. (a).

22 Section 84101, subd. (a); and 84215.

23 Section 84103, subd. (a).

24 Section 84103, subd. (a); and 84215.

25 Sections 81004, 84100, 84104, and 84213; Regulation 18427.
26 Section 82047.6; Regulation 18402.1, subd. (b).

27 Sections 83116.5 and 91006.
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statement for the reporting period of March 25, 2018 to June 30, 2018. Instead, on May 28, 2018, after
the election, the Committee filed one campaign statement covering an unspecified reporting period, but
appearing to cover the entire life of the Committee. As a result, the Committee failed to timely file the
preelection campaign statement, which was due to be filed by March 29, 2018. This statement would
have covered $2,499 in contributions and no expenditures, per the Committee’s bank records.

The Committee also failed to timely report certain financial activity for the reporting period of
March 25, 2018 to June 30, 2018. The missing financial activity relates to payments made by Nyman
and committee volunteers, Lisa Tanner (“Tanner”’) and Barbara Hauser (“Hauser”). Per bank records,
Nyman made a loan in the amount of $999 to the Committee on March 14, 2018, when the Committee
opened its bank account. He was repaid $669.30 by the Committee on April 12, 2018, at the
termination of the Committee. This resulted in a contribution in the amount of $329.70 made by Nyman
to the Committee. The Committee failed to timely report the loan itself on any campaign statement. The
Committee further failed to timely report the loan repayment on the appropriate schedule (Schedule B)
and failed to report the resulting $329.70 contribution from Nyman, on the Committee’s campaign
statement for the reporting period of March 25, 2018 to June 30, 2018.

Information provided by Hauser and Tanner, along with the Committee’s bank records, revealed
the following activity. Between March 17, 2018 and March 31, 2018, Hauser paid a total of $3,833.02,
using personal funds, for two mailers for the Committee. At the time these payments were made by
Hauser, she expected reimbursement from the Committee. However, Hauser was ultimately only
reimbursed a portion of the subject expenditures. In particular, on March 26, 2018, the Committee paid
Tanner $1,800, which was not timely reported on the Committee’s campaign statement for the
reporting period of March 25, 2018 to June 30, 2018. Tanner subsequently, on March 30, 2018, paid
$1,888.22 to Hauser, as reimbursement for Hauser’s expenditures. This resulted in a contribution of
$88.22 from Tanner and a nonmonetary contribution of $1,944.80 from Hauser to the Committee.

Further, the Committee failed to timely report certain of Hauser’s payments as subvendor payments,

6
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including a $997.48 payment made to Costco and $888.22 payment made to USPS, on the Committee’s
campaign statement for the reporting period of March 25, 2018 to June 30, 2018.

The Committee also failed to timely file an amendment to its statement of organization. The
Committee qualified on March 19, 2018 and, therefore, was required to file an amendment to its
statement of organization adding the date it qualified within ten days of qualification. The Committee
did not file the required amendment until April 12, 2018 (24 days late).

VIOLATIONS

Count 1: Failure to Timely File Preelection Campaign Statement

The Committee and Nyman failed to timely file a preelection campaign statement for the
reporting period of February 25, 2018 to March 24, 2018, in violation of Sections 84200.5, subdivision
(a); and 84200.8, subdivision (b).

Count 2: Failure to Timely Report Financial Activity on Semiannual Campaign Statement

The Committee and Nyman failed to timely report $329 in contributions, $999 in loans, $2,469
in expenditures, and $1,885 in subvendor payments on the Committee’s semiannual campaign
statement for the reporting period of March 25, 2018 to June 30, 2018, in violation of Section 84211,
subdivisions (a), (b), (¢), (), (g), (1), and (k); and 84303.

Count 3: Failure to Timely File Amendment to Statement of Organization

The Committee and Nyman failed to timely file an amendment to the Committee’s statement of

organization after the Committee qualified, in violation of Section 84103, subdivision (a).
EXCULPATORY OR MITIGATING INFORMATION

Respondents were cooperative with the Enforcement Division in their investigation into the
potential violations in this case. Respondents do not have a prior history of violating the Act.
/11
/11
/11
/11
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Section 83115.5 and Regulation 18361.4.

Dated: August 3, 2020

Respectfully Submitted,

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

Galena West
Enforcement Chief

WZ?/OM Braten
By: Christopher Burton

Senior Commission Counsel
Enforcement Division
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BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of ) FPPC No. 18/206

)

COMMITTEE TO OPPOSE MEASUREE, ) FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE AND

AND JAMES R. NYMAN, ) ORDER TO PREPARE AND SERVE AN
) ACCUSATION
)

Respondents. ) Gov. Code § 83115.5

)

By means of an Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause and an Order that an Accusation
be Prepared and Served (the “Ex Parte Request”), dated January 26, 2021, the Enforcement Division
submitted the above-entitled matter to the Hearing Officer for a determination of Probable Cause. As set
forth in the Ex Parte Request, the Enforcement Division served an Amended Report in Support of a
Finding of Probable Cause (the “Amended PC Report”) concerning this matter on the Committee to
Oppose Measure E (the “Committee”) and James R. Nyman (“Nyman”) on August 8, 2020, by certified
mail, return receipt requested. Accompanying the Amended PC Report was a packet of materials that
informed Respondents of their right to file a written response to the Amended PC Report and to request a
probable cause conference within 21 days following service of the Amended PC Report, or transmittal of
any requested records by the Enforcement Division. Although Respondents did not submit a written
response to the Amended Report, Nyman previously submitted a written response, dated January 31, 2020,
to the original report in support of a finding of probable cause. Pursuant to California Code of Regulations
Title 2, Section 18361.4,' determination of probable cause may be made solely on papers submitted when
the respondent does not request a probable cause conference.

In making a probable cause determination, it is the duty of the Hearing Officer of the Fair Political

Practices Commission to determine whether probable cause exists to believe that a respondent violated

! The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014. The regulations of the
Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of
Regulations.
1
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the Political Reform Act as alleged by the Enforcement Division in the PC Report served on the
respondent.

Probable cause to believe a violation has occurred can be found to exist when “the evidence
sufficiently supports a reasonable belief or strong suspicion that the Act has been violated.”?

The Amended PC Report served on Respondents and the subsequent Ex Parte Request in this
matter allege violations of the Political Reform Act were committed, as follows:

Count 1: The Committee and Nyman failed to timely file a preelection campaign statement for the
reporting period of February 25, 2018 to March 24, 2018, in violation of Sections 84200.5,
subdivision (a); and 84200.8, subdivision (b).

Count 2: The Committee and Nyman failed to timely report $329 in contributions, $999 in loans, $2,469
in expenditures, and $1,885 in subvendor payments on the Committee’s semiannual campaign
statement for the reporting period of March 25, 2018 to June 30, 2018, in violation of Section
84211, subdivisions (a), (b), (¢), (f), (g), (i), and (k); and 84303.

Count 3: The Committee and Nyman failed to timely file an amendment to the Committee’s statement
of organization after the Committee qualified, in violation of Section 84103, subdivision (a).

Based on the Ex Parte Request given to me, I find that notice has been given to the Committee and
Nyman.? I further find, based on the Amended PC Report and the Ex Parte Request, and considering the
written response, dated January 31, 2020, submitted by Nyman, that there is probable cause to believe the
Committee and Nyman violated the Political Reform Act as alleged in Counts 1 through 3, as identified
above.

[ therefore direct that the Enforcement Division issue an accusation against the Committee and
Nyman in accordance with this finding.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

January 29, 2021 Johwv M. Feser Jr.

Hearing Officer
Fair Political Practices Commission

Dated:

% Cal. Code Reg,., tit. 2, § 18361.4, subd. (a).
¥ Government Code § 83115.5; Cal. Code Reg., tit. 2, §18361.4, subd. (b).
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FPPC No. 18/206, In the matter of Committee to Oppose Measure E and James R. Nyman

PROOF OF SERVICE

At the time of service, I was over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. My business address is
Fair Political Practices Commission, 1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811. On the date
below, I served the following document:

FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE AND ORDER TO PREPARE AND SERVE AN ACCUSATION

MANNER OF SERVICE

(U.S. Mail) By causing a true copy thereof to be served on the parties in this action through the U.S. Mail
and addressed as listed below. I am familiar with the procedure of the Fair Political Practices
Commission for collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal
Service, and the fact that the correspondence would be deposited with the United States Postal Service
that same day in the ordinary course of business.

SERVICE LIST

Committee to Oppose Measure E
James R. Nyman

(By Personal Service) On Tuesday, February 2, 2021, at approximately 12:30 p.m., I personally
served:

Christopher Burton, Assistant Chief of Enforcement, at 1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA
95811.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true and
correct and that this document is executed at Sacramento, California, on February 2, 2021.

Gt Lo

Sasha Linker
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ANGELA J. BRERETON

Chief of Enforcement

CHRISTOPHER B. BURTON

Assistant Chief of Enforcement

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
1102 Q St, Suite 3000

Sacramento, CA 95811

Telephone: (916) 322-5021

Email: cburton@fppc.ca.gov

Attorneys for Complainant
Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of: FPPC No. 18/206

COMMITTEE TO OPPOSE MEASURE E, ) ACCUSATION

)
)
)
g
AND JAMES R. NYMAN, )
)
)
)
)
)
)

Respondents. (Gov. Code §11503)

Complainant, the Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission, after a finding
of probable cause pursuant to Government Code Section 83115.5, alleges the following:

JURISDICTION

1. Complainant is the Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission (the
“Commission’) and makes this Accusation in its official capacity and in the public interest.

2. The authority to bring this action is derived from Title 2, California Code of Regulations,
Sections 18361 and 18361.4, subdivision (g), and the statutory law of the State of California, specifically
including, but not limited to, Government Code Sections 83111, 83116, and 91000.5, which assign to the
Enforcement Division the duty to administer, implement, and enforce the provisions of the Political
Reform Act, found at Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.

/1

1
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3. When enacting the Political Reform Act (the “Act”),! California voters specifically found
and declared that previous laws regulating political practices had suffered from inadequate enforcement,

and it was their purpose to ensure that the Act be vigorously enforced.?

4. To that end, Section 81003 requires that the Act be liberally construed to achieve its
purposes.
5. One of the stated purposes of the Act is to ensure that receipts and expenditures in election

campaigns are fully and truthfully disclosed so that voters are fully informed and improper practices are
inhibited.> Another purpose is to provide adequate enforcement mechanisms so that the Act will be
“vigorously enforced.”

RESPONDENTS

6. Respondent Committee to Oppose Measure E (the “Committee”) was a committee
primarily formed to oppose Palos Verdes Measure E, which appeared on the ballot in the April 10, 2018
Special Municipal Election.

7. Respondent James R. Nyman (“Nyman”) served as the principal officer and treasurer of

the Committee.

APPLICABLE LAW
8. All applicable law in this Accusation is the law as it existed during the relevant time for
the violations alleged.
A. Committee
9. Under the Act, “committee” means any person or combination of persons who directly or

indirectly receives contributions totaling $2,000 or more in a calendar year.®> This type of committee is
known as a recipient committee.
10. “Primarily formed committee” means any recipient committee which is formed or exists

primarily to support or oppose a single candidate, a single measure, a group of specific candidates being

! The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code sections 81000 through 91014. The regulations of the
Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of
Regulations.

2 Sections 81001, subd. (h), and 81002, subdivision ().

3 Section 81002, subd. (a).

4 Section 81002, subd. (f).

5 Section 82013, subd. (a).

2
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voted upon in the same city, county, or multicounty election, or two or more measures being voted upon
in the same city, county, multicounty, or state election.®
B. Mandatory Filing of Campaign Statements

11.  Atthe core of the Act’s campaign reporting system is the requirement that committees file
campaign statements and reports for certain reporting periods and by certain deadlines.’

12. The Act requires that primarily formed committees file preelection campaign statements.®
In particular, in connection with the April 10, 2018 Special Municipal Election, committees were required
to file a preelection campaign statement with the appropriate filing officer by the deadline of March 29,
2018 for the reporting period of February 25, 2018 to March 24, 2018.°
C. Disclosure of Contributions and Expenditures

13. A committee must disclose on campaign statements the total amount of all contributions
received and expenditures made. For contributions and expenditures of $100 or more, the statements must
provide certain identifying information about the source of a contribution and the recipient of an
expenditure. '
D. Duty to Report Subvendor Payments

14. A subvendor is a person or company that is hired by a committee’s agent or independent
contractor to provide a good or service for the committee. The Act requires committees to report payments
of $500 or more made on its behalf by an agent or independent contractor the same way it would if it were
making the payment on its own.'!

15.  Disclosure of the expenditures made by an agent or independent contractor is required to
be made at the same time and in the same manner and detail as required for the committee’s direct
expenditures.'? Specifically, the following information must be provided: (1) the subvendor’s full name;

(2) his or her street address; (3) the amount of each expenditure; and (4) a brief description of the

6 Section 82047.5.

7 Sections 84200, ef seq.

8 Section 84200.5, subd. (a).

% Sections 84200.8, subd. (b); and 84215.

10'Section 84211, subds. (a), (b), (c), (f), (i), and (k).

1 Section 84303.
12 Regulation 18431, subd. (c); Section 84211, subd. (k).
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consideration for which each expenditure was made.'® This information reported by the candidate or
committee is commonly referred to as “subvendor information.”
E. Statement of Organization

16.  Under the Act, a recipient committee must file a statement of organization within ten days
after it qualifies as a recipient committee.'* The committee must file the original of the statement of
organization with the Secretary of State (the “SOS”) and a copy with the local filing officer. '

17.  Whenever there is a change in any of the information contained in a statement of
organization, an amendment shall be filed within ten days to reflect the change.'¢ The committee must file
the original of the amendment with the SOS and a copy with the local filing officer. !’

F. Factors to be Considered by the Fair Political Practices Commission

18.  In framing a proposed order following a finding of a violation pursuant to Government
Code Section 83116, the Commission and the administrative law judge shall consider all the surrounding
circumstances including but not limited to the following factors set forth in Regulation 18361.5
subdivision (e)(1) through (8): (1) The extent and gravity of the public harm caused by the specific
violation; (2) The level of experience of the violator with the requirements of the Political Reform Act;
(3) Penalties previously imposed by the Commission in comparable cases; (4) The presence or absence of
any intention to conceal, deceive or mislead; (5) Whether the violation was deliberate, negligent or
inadvertent; (6) Whether the violator demonstrated good faith by consulting the Commission staff or any
other governmental agency in a manner not constituting complete defense under Government Code
Section 83114(b); (7) Whether the violation was isolated or part of a pattern and whether the violator has
a prior record of violations of the Political Reform Act or similar laws; and (8) Whether the violator, upon
learning of a reporting violation, voluntarily filed amendments to provide full disclosure. '8
/1
/1

13 Section 84211, subds. (k)(1)-(4) and (6).
14 Section 84101, subd. (a).

15 Section 84101, subd. (a); and 84215.

16 Section 84103, subd. (a).

17 Section 84103, subd. (a); and 84215.

18 Regulation 18361.5, subd. (e).
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GENERAL FACTS

19. The Committee filed its initial statement of organization and, according to its bank records,
qualified as a recipient committee on March 19, 2018.

20.  Measure E sought a parcel tax on every eligible parcel of property in the city of Palos
Verdes Estates in order to fund the local police department. The measure was successful, receiving
approximately 69 percent of the vote in the April 10, 2018 Special Municipal Election.

21. In 2018, the Committee received contributions totaling $4,861 and made expenditures
totaling $2,469. The Committee terminated as of April 12, 2018.

22. Given the Committee’s date of qualification, the Committee and Nyman were required to
file a preelection campaign statement for the reporting period of February 25, 2018 to March 24, 2018,
and a semiannual campaign statement for the reporting period of March 25, 2018 to June 30, 2018.

23.  Instead, on May 28, 2018, after the election, the Committee and Nyman filed one campaign
statement covering an unspecified reporting period, but appearing to cover the entire life of the Committee.
As a result, the Committee and Nyman failed to timely file the preelection campaign statement, which
was due to be filed by March 29, 2018. This statement would have covered $2,499 in contributions and
no expenditures, per the Committee’s bank records.

24. The Committee and Nyman also failed to timely report certain financial activity for the
reporting period of March 25, 2018 to June 30, 2018. The missing financial activity relates to payments
made by Nyman and committee volunteers, Lisa Tanner (“Tanner”) and Barbara Hauser (‘“Hauser”).

25.  Per bank records, Nyman made a loan in the amount of $999 to the Committee on March
14, 2018, when the Committee opened its bank account. He was repaid $669.30 by the Committee on
April 12, 2018, at the termination of the Committee. This resulted in a contribution in the amount of
$329.70 made by Nyman to the Committee. The Committee and Nyman failed to timely report the loan
itself on any campaign statement. The Committee and Nyman further failed to timely report the loan
repayment on the appropriate schedule (Schedule B) and failed to report the resulting $329.70 contribution
from Nyman, on the Committee’s campaign statement for the reporting period of March 25, 2018 to June
30, 2018.

/1
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26.  Information provided by Hauser and Tanner, along with the Committee’s bank records,
revealed the following activity. Between March 17, 2018 and March 31, 2018, Hauser paid a total of
$3,833.02, using personal funds, for two mailers for the Committee. At the time these payments were
made by Hauser, she expected reimbursement from the Committee.

27.  Hauser was ultimately only reimbursed a portion of the subject expenditures. In particular,
on March 26, 2018, the Committee paid Tanner $1,800, which was not timely reported on the Committee’s
campaign statement for the reporting period of March 25, 2018 to June 30, 2018. Tanner subsequently, on
March 30, 2018, paid $1,888.22 to Hauser, as reimbursement for Hauser’s expenditures. This resulted in
a contribution of $88.22 from Tanner and a nonmonetary contribution of $1,944.80 from Hauser to the
Committee.

28.  Further, the Committee and Nyman failed to timely report certain of Hauser’s payments as
subvendor payments, including a $997.48 payment made to Costco and $888.22 payment made to USPS,
on the Committee’s campaign statement for the reporting period of March 25, 2018 to June 30, 2018.

29. The Committee and Nyman also failed to timely file an amendment to the Committee’s
statement of organization. The Committee qualified on March 19, 2018 and, therefore, was required to
file an amendment to its statement of organization adding the date it qualified within ten days of
qualification. The Committee did not file the required amendment until April 12, 2018 (24 days late).

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

30. The Enforcement Division initiated an administrative action against the Committee and
Nyman in this matter by serving a packet containing a cover letter, a Report in Support of a Finding of
Probable Cause (“PC Report”), a fact sheet regarding probable cause proceedings, selected sections of the
Government Code regarding probable cause proceedings for the Commission, and selected regulations of
the Commission regarding probable cause proceedings.

31.  Nyman was served with the PC Report, individually and on behalf of the Committee, via
certified mail on or about January 30, 2020. The information contained in the PC Report packet advised
the Committee and Nyman that they had 21 days in which to request a probable cause conference, file a
written response to the PC Report, or both.

/1]
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32.  On January 31, 2020, Nyman submitted a written response to the PC Report but did not
request a probable cause conference.

33. Nyman was served with an Amended Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause
(the “Amended PC Report”), individually and on behalf of the Committee, via certified mail on or about
August 8, 2020. The information contained in the Amended PC Report packet advised the Committee and
Nyman that they had 21 days in which to request a probable cause conference, file a written response to
the PC Report, or both. During the 21 days that followed service of the Amended PC Report, the
Committee and Nyman did not file a response to the Amended PC Report or request a probable cause
conference.

34. By means of an Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause and an Order that an
Accusation Be Prepared and Served (“Ex Parte Request”), dated January 26, 2021, the Enforcement
Division submitted the matter to the Hearing Officer for a determination of probable cause. The
Enforcement Division also mailed Respondents a copy of the Ex Parte Request on January 26, 2021.

35. On or about January 29, 2021, the Hearing Officer issued an order finding, based on the
Ex Parte Request and the Amended PC Report, that there was probable cause to believe the Committee
and Nyman violated the Act and directed the Enforcement Division to issue an Accusation against the

Committee and Nyman in accordance with the finding.

VIOLATIONS

36. The Committee and Nyman committed three violations of the Act as follows:
Count 1

Failure to Timely File Preelection Campaign Statement

37. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 36 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.

38. The Committee and Nyman had a duty to timely file a preelection campaign statement for
the reporting period of February 25, 2018 through March 24, 2018 by the deadline of March 29, 2018.

39. The Committee and Nyman failed to timely file a preelection campaign statement for the
reporting period of February 25, 2018 through March 24, 2018.
/1
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40. By failing to timely file a preelection campaign statement by the deadline of March 29,
2018, the Committee and Nyman violated Government Code Sections 84200.5, subdivision (a); and
84200.8, subdivision (b).
Count 2

Failure to Timely Report Financial Activity on Semiannual Campaign Statement

41. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 40 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.

42. The Committee and Nyman had a duty to timely report $329 in contributions, $999 in
loans, $2,469 in expenditures, and $1,885 in subvendor payments on the Committee’s semiannual
campaign statement for the reporting period of March 25, 2018 to June 30, 2018 by the deadline of July
31, 2018.

43.  The Committee and Nyman failed to timely report $329 in contributions, $999 in loans,
$2,469 in expenditures, and $1,885 in subvendor payments on the Committee’s semiannual campaign
statement for the reporting period of March 25, 2018 to June 30, 2018.

44. By failing to timely report $329 in contributions, $999 in loans, $2,469 in expenditures,
and $1,885 in subvendor payments on the Committee’s semiannual campaign statement by the deadline
of July 31, 2018, the Committee and Nyman violated Government Code Sections 84211, subdivisions (a),
(b), (¢), (), (g), (1), and (k); and 84303.

Count 3

Failure to Timely File Amendment to Statement of Organization

45. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 44 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.
46. The Committee and Nyman had a duty to timely file an amendment to the Committee’s

statement of organization after the Committee qualified.
47. The Committee and Nyman failed to timely file an amendment to the Committee’s
statement of organization after the Committee qualified.
/1
/1
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48. By failing to timely file an amendment to the Committee’s statement of organization after
the Committee qualified, the Committee and Nyman violated Government Code Section 84103,
subdivision ().

MITIGATING OR EXCULPATORY FACTORS

49. Respondents were cooperative with the Enforcement Division in their investigation into
the potential violations in this case.

50. The Committee was open for a brief period of time, and its activity was limited.

51. The Enforcement Division did not discover any evidence indicating an intention to conceal
or deceive the public. Instead, the violations appear to have occurred due to negligence. In particular,
Respondents did not appear to understand the requirements for committee qualification.

52.  Respondents do not have a prior history of violating the Act.

AGGRAVATING FACTORS AND OTHER RELEVANT MATERIALS

53. Nyman previously served as a member of the Palos Verdes Estates City Council, as well

as Mayor of Palos Verdes Estates; therefore, he should have been knowledgeable about the requirements

of the Act.
54. The Committee did not disclose any of its financial activity until after the pertinent election.
55.  As of the date of this Accusation, Respondents have not filed corrective amendments to

the Committee’s campaign statements.
PRAYER
WHEREFORE, Complainant prays as follows:
1. That the Fair Political Practices Commission hold a hearing pursuant to Section 83116 and
Regulation 18361.5, and at such hearing find that the Committee and Nyman violated the
Act as alleged herein;
2. That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the Committee and Nyman to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the violation
of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 1;
/1
/1
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That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the Committee and Nyman to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the violation
of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 2;
That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the Committee and Nyman to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the violation
of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 3;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Regulation 18361.5, subdivision
(e), consider the following factors in framing a proposed order following a finding of a
violation pursuant to Section 83116: (1) The extent and gravity of the public harm caused
by the specific violation; (2) The level of experience of the violator with the requirements
of the Political Reform Act; (3) Penalties previously imposed by the Commission in
comparable cases; (4) The presence or absence of any intention to conceal, deceive or
mislead; (5) Whether the violation was deliberate, negligent or inadvertent; (6) Whether the
violator demonstrated good faith by consulting the Commission staff or any other
governmental agency in a manner not constituting complete defense under Government
Code Section 83114(b); (7) Whether the violation was isolated or part of a pattern and
whether the violator has a prior record of violations of the Political Reform Act or similar
laws; and (8) Whether the violator, upon learning of a reporting violation, voluntarily filed
amendments to provide full disclosure.

That the Fair Political Practices Commission grant such other and further relief as it deems

just and proper.

Dated: 07/02/2021 QMMA) @KMJUL

Angéla J. Brereton, Chief of Enforcement
Fair Political Practices Commission
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Exhibit A-11

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FPPC NO. 18/206



PROOF OF SERVICE

At the time of service, I was over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. My business
address is Fair Political Practices Commission, 1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA
95811. On July & , 2021, 1 served the following documents:

Statement to Respondent;

FPPC Case No. 18/206: Accusation;

Notice of Defense (Two copies per respondent);

Selected Sections of California Government Code, Administrative Procedure Act.

o e B =

[ By Personal Delivery. I personally delivered the document(s) listed above to the
person(s) at the address(es) as shown on the service list below.

X By personal service. At ,Z o5 a.m.@:

[] I personally delivered the document(s) listed above to the person(s) at the
address(es) as shown on the service list below.

X By providing the document(s) listed above with instructions for registered process
server to personally deliver the envelope(s) to the person(s) at the address(es) set
forth on the service list below. The signed proof of service by the registered
process server will be attached as soon as it is available.

I am a resident or employed in the county where the mailing occurred. The documents were
emailed in Sacramento County, California.

SERVICE LIST

Committee to Oppose Measure E
James R. Nyman

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true
and correct. Executed on July 8 , 2021.

diton =

—

=
Suzanne&}evor’kyan\\
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BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

""\
In the Matter of* FPPC N°: 18/206

COMMITTEE TO OPPOSE MEASUREE, >’ PROOF OF PERSONAL SERVICE
AND JAMES R. NYMAN,

Respondents. J

I, Luis A. Martinez declare as follows: I am employed in the County of Los Angeles, State of
California; T am over the age of eighteen years and am not a party to this action; my business
address is 4733 Torrance Blvd., # 322, Torrance, CA 90503-4100.

On July 10, 2021 at 7:00 p.m., I served the documents STATEMENT TO RESPONDENT;
ACCUSATION; NOTICE OF DEFENSE; CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT CODE SECTIONS
11506 THROUGH 11508, by personally delivering the documents by hand to self-identified
1AMES R NYMAN, o«

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is

true and correct.

' Executed in Torrance, California on July+0, 2021

Luis A Martinez

California Registered Process Server
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FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

1102 Q Street « Suite 3000 « Sacramento, CA 95811

STATEMENT TO RESPONDENT
[Government Code Section 11505, subdivision (b)]
Committee to Oppose Measure E, and James R. Nyman
FPPC Case No. 18/206

Enclosed is an Accusation, which was filed with the Fair Political Practices Commission (the
“FPPC”) and which is hereby served upon you, along with two copies of a Notice of Defense and
Government Code Sections 11506 through 11508.

Unless a written request for a hearing signed by you or on your behalf is delivered or mailed to the
FPPC within 15 days after the Accusation was served on you, the FPPC may proceed upon the
Accusation without a hearing. The request for a hearing may be made by delivering or mailing the
enclosed form entitled Notice of Defense, or by delivering or mailing a notice of defense as
provided by Section 11506 of the Government Code to the Commission Assistant at the FPPC.

You may, but need not, be represented by counsel at any or all stages of these proceedings.

If you desire a list of the names and addresses of witnesses against you, or an opportunity to inspect
and copy the items mentioned in Section 11507.6 of the Government Code that are in the
possession, custody, or control of this agency, or if you wish to discuss the possibility of resolving
this matter without a formal hearing, you may contact Christopher B. Burton, Assistant Chief,
Enforcement Division, at (916) 322-5021 or at cburton@fppc.ca.gov.

The hearing may be postponed for good cause. If you have good cause, you are obliged to notify
the FPPC or, if an administrative law judge has been assigned to the hearing, the Office of
Administrative Hearings, within 10 working days after you discover the good cause. Failure to
give notice within 10 days will deprive you of a postponement.

After a hearing, the FPPC will consider the following factors in determining whether to assess a
penalty (Title 2, California Code of Regulations, Section 18361.5, subdivision (¢e)):

1. The extent and gravity of the public harm caused by the specific violation;

The level of experience of the violator with the requirements of the Political Reform Act;

Penalties previously imposed by the Commission in comparable cases;

The presence or absence of any intention to conceal, deceive or mislead;

Whether the violation was deliberate, negligent or inadvertent;

Whether the violator demonstrated good faith by consulting the Commission staff or any

other governmental agency in a manner not constituting complete defense under

Government Code Section 83114(b);

7. Whether the violation was isolated or part of a pattern and whether the violator has a
prior record of violations of the Political Reform Act or similar laws; and

8. Whether the violator, upon learning of a reporting violation, voluntarily filed
amendments to provide full disclosure.

SARNANE el



Before the Fair Political Practices Commission

State of California

In the Matter of ) NOTICE OF DEFENSE
) (Pursuant to Gov. Code § 11506)
)

Committee to Oppose Measure E, and
James R. Nyman,

FPPC Case No. 18/206

)
)
)
)
Respondents. )
)
)
)
)

Committee to Oppose Measure E, a respondent named in the above entitled proceeding, hereby
acknowledges receipt of the Accusation, a copy of the Statement to Respondent, a copy of
Government Code Sections 11506 through 11508, and two copies of a NOTICE OF DEFENSE.

Pursuant to Government Code Section 11506, subdivision (a), you may file this NOTICE OF
DEFENSE requesting a hearing on the grounds listed below. Failure to file this NOTICE OF
DEFENSE shall constitute a waiver of your right to a hearing. If you waive your right to a
hearing, you may file a statement of mitigation by separate letter that will be considered by the
Commission in assessing any penalties for the violations alleged in the Accusation.

If you wish to file a NOTICE OF DEFENSE, please check all applicable grounds for the NOTICE
OF DEFENSE, complete the remainder of the form, and mail to the Commission within fifteen
(15) days of receipt of the Accusation.



[

1)
2)

3)

1 O

5)
6)

Dated:

GROUNDS FOR NOTICE OF DEFENSE

I request a hearing;

I object to the Accusation upon the ground that it does not state acts or omissions
upon which the agency may proceed;

I object to the form of the Accusation on the ground that it is so indefinite or
uncertain that I cannot identify the transaction that is the subject of the
Accusation or prepare my defense;

I admit the Accusation in whole or in part (check box "a" or "b");
a) I admit the Accusation in whole.

b) I admit the Accusation in part as indicated below:

I wish to present new matter by way of defense;

I object to the accusation upon the ground that, under the circumstances,
compliance with the requirements of a regulation of the Fair Political Practices
Commission would result in a material violation of another regulation enacted by
another department affecting substantive rights.

Respondent

Print Name

Mailing Address

City, State, Zip



Before the Fair Political Practices Commission

State of California

In the Matter of ) NOTICE OF DEFENSE
) (Pursuant to Gov. Code § 11506)
)

Committee to Oppose Measure E, and
James R. Nyman,

FPPC Case No. 18/206

)
)
)
)
Respondents. )
)
)
)
)

Committee to Oppose Measure E, a respondent named in the above entitled proceeding, hereby
acknowledges receipt of the Accusation, a copy of the Statement to Respondent, a copy of
Government Code Sections 11506 through 11508, and two copies of a NOTICE OF DEFENSE.

Pursuant to Government Code Section 11506, subdivision (a), you may file this NOTICE OF
DEFENSE requesting a hearing on the grounds listed below. Failure to file this NOTICE OF
DEFENSE shall constitute a waiver of your right to a hearing. If you waive your right to a
hearing, you may file a statement of mitigation by separate letter that will be considered by the
Commission in assessing any penalties for the violations alleged in the Accusation.

If you wish to file a NOTICE OF DEFENSE, please check all applicable grounds for the NOTICE
OF DEFENSE, complete the remainder of the form, and mail to the Commission within fifteen
(15) days of receipt of the Accusation.



[

1)
2)

3)

1 O

5)
6)

Dated:

GROUNDS FOR NOTICE OF DEFENSE

I request a hearing;

I object to the Accusation upon the ground that it does not state acts or omissions
upon which the agency may proceed;

I object to the form of the Accusation on the ground that it is so indefinite or
uncertain that I cannot identify the transaction that is the subject of the
Accusation or prepare my defense;

I admit the Accusation in whole or in part (check box "a" or "b");
a) I admit the Accusation in whole.

b) I admit the Accusation in part as indicated below:

I wish to present new matter by way of defense;

I object to the accusation upon the ground that, under the circumstances,
compliance with the requirements of a regulation of the Fair Political Practices
Commission would result in a material violation of another regulation enacted by
another department affecting substantive rights.

Respondent

Print Name

Mailing Address

City, State, Zip



Before the Fair Political Practices Commission

State of California

In the Matter of ) NOTICE OF DEFENSE
) (Pursuant to Gov. Code § 11506)
)

Committee to Oppose Measure E, and
James R. Nyman,

FPPC Case No. 18/206

)
)
)
)
Respondents. )
)
)
)
)

James R. Nyman, a respondent named in the above entitled proceeding, hereby acknowledges
receipt of the Accusation, a copy of the Statement to Respondent, a copy of Government Code
Sections 11506 through 11508, and two copies of a NOTICE OF DEFENSE.

Pursuant to Government Code Section 11506, subdivision (a), you may file this NOTICE OF
DEFENSE requesting a hearing on the grounds listed below. Failure to file this NOTICE OF
DEFENSE shall constitute a waiver of your right to a hearing. If you waive your right to a
hearing, you may file a statement of mitigation by separate letter that will be considered by the
Commission in assessing any penalties for the violations alleged in the Accusation.

If you wish to file a NOTICE OF DEFENSE, please check all applicable grounds for the NOTICE
OF DEFENSE, complete the remainder of the form, and mail to the Commission within fifteen
(15) days of receipt of the Accusation.
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1)
2)

3)

1 O

5)
6)

Dated:

GROUNDS FOR NOTICE OF DEFENSE

I request a hearing;

I object to the Accusation upon the ground that it does not state acts or omissions
upon which the agency may proceed;

I object to the form of the Accusation on the ground that it is so indefinite or
uncertain that I cannot identify the transaction that is the subject of the
Accusation or prepare my defense;

I admit the Accusation in whole or in part (check box "a" or "b");
a) I admit the Accusation in whole.

b) I admit the Accusation in part as indicated below:

I wish to present new matter by way of defense;

I object to the accusation upon the ground that, under the circumstances,
compliance with the requirements of a regulation of the Fair Political Practices
Commission would result in a material violation of another regulation enacted by
another department affecting substantive rights.

Respondent

Print Name

Mailing Address

City, State, Zip



Before the Fair Political Practices Commission

State of California

In the Matter of ) NOTICE OF DEFENSE
) (Pursuant to Gov. Code § 11506)
)

Committee to Oppose Measure E, and
James R. Nyman,

FPPC Case No. 18/206

)
)
)
)
Respondents. )
)
)
)
)

James R. Nyman, a respondent named in the above entitled proceeding, hereby acknowledges
receipt of the Accusation, a copy of the Statement to Respondent, a copy of Government Code
Sections 11506 through 11508, and two copies of a NOTICE OF DEFENSE.

Pursuant to Government Code Section 11506, subdivision (a), you may file this NOTICE OF
DEFENSE requesting a hearing on the grounds listed below. Failure to file this NOTICE OF
DEFENSE shall constitute a waiver of your right to a hearing. If you waive your right to a
hearing, you may file a statement of mitigation by separate letter that will be considered by the
Commission in assessing any penalties for the violations alleged in the Accusation.

If you wish to file a NOTICE OF DEFENSE, please check all applicable grounds for the NOTICE
OF DEFENSE, complete the remainder of the form, and mail to the Commission within fifteen
(15) days of receipt of the Accusation.
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2)

3)

1 O

5)
6)

Dated:

GROUNDS FOR NOTICE OF DEFENSE

I request a hearing;

I object to the Accusation upon the ground that it does not state acts or omissions
upon which the agency may proceed;

I object to the form of the Accusation on the ground that it is so indefinite or
uncertain that I cannot identify the transaction that is the subject of the
Accusation or prepare my defense;

I admit the Accusation in whole or in part (check box "a" or "b");
a) I admit the Accusation in whole.

b) I admit the Accusation in part as indicated below:

I wish to present new matter by way of defense;

I object to the accusation upon the ground that, under the circumstances,
compliance with the requirements of a regulation of the Fair Political Practices
Commission would result in a material violation of another regulation enacted by
another department affecting substantive rights.

Respondent

Print Name

Mailing Address

City, State, Zip



California Government Code sections 11506 through 11508

§ 11506. Filing of notice of defense or notice of participation; Contents; Right to hearing
on the merits

(a) Within 15 days after service of the accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force
the respondent may file with the agency a notice of defense, or, as applicable, notice of
participation, in which the respondent may:

(1) Request a hearing.

(2) Object to the accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force upon the ground that
it does not state acts or omissions upon which the agency may proceed.

(3) Object to the form of the accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force on the
ground that it is so indefinite or uncertain that the respondent cannot identify the transaction or
prepare a defense.

(4) Admit the accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force in whole or in part.
(5) Present new matter by way of defense.

(6) Object to the accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force upon the ground
that, under the circumstances, compliance with the requirements of a regulation would result in a
material violation of another regulation enacted by another department affecting substantive
rights.

(b) Within the time specified the respondent may file one or more notices of defense, or, as
applicable, notices of participation, upon any or all of these grounds but all of these notices shall
be filed within that period unless the agency in its discretion authorizes the filing of a later
notice.

(¢) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent files a notice
of defense or notice of participation, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts
of the accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force not expressly admitted. Failure to
file a notice of defense or notice of participation shall constitute a waiver of respondent's right to
a hearing, but the agency in its discretion may nevertheless grant a hearing. Unless objection is
taken as provided in paragraph (3) of subdivision (a), all objections to the form of the accusation
or District Statement of Reduction in Force shall be deemed waived.

(d) The notice of defense or notice of participation shall be in writing signed by or on behalf
of the respondent and shall state the respondent's mailing address. It need not be verified or
follow any particular form.

1 Updated May 27, 2015




(e) As used in this section, "file," "files," "filed," or "filing" means "delivered or mailed" to
the agency as provided in Section 11505.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1945 ch 867 § 1. Amended Stats 1963 ch 931 § 1; Stats 1982 ch 606 § 1; Stats 1986 ch
951 § 20; Stats 1995 ch 938 § 29 (SB 523), operative July 1, 1997; Stats 2013 ch 90 § 5 (SB 546), effective January
1,2014.

§ 11507. Amended or supplemental accusation or District Statement of Reduction in
Force; Objections

At any time before the matter is submitted for decision, the agency may file, or permit the
filing of, an amended or supplemental accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force.
All parties shall be notified of the filing. If the amended or supplemental accusation or District
Statement of Reduction in Force presents new charges, the agency shall afford the respondent a
reasonable opportunity to prepare his or her defense to the new charges, but he or she shall not
be entitled to file a further pleading unless the agency in its discretion so orders. Any new
charges shall be deemed controverted, and any objections to the amended or supplemental
accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force may be made orally and shall be noted in
the record.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1945 ch 867 § 1. Amended Stats 2013 ch 90 § 6 (SB 546), effective January 1, 2014; Stats
2014 ch 71 § 69 (SB 1304), effective January 1, 2015.

§ 11507.3. Consolidated proceedings; Separate hearings

(a) When proceedings that involve a common question of law or fact are pending, the
administrative law judge on the judge's own motion or on motion of a party may order a joint
hearing of any or all the matters at issue in the proceedings. The administrative law judge may
order all the proceedings consolidated and may make orders concerning the procedure that may
tend to avoid unnecessary costs or delay.

(b) The administrative law judge on the judge's own motion or on motion of a party, in
furtherance of convenience or to avoid prejudice or when separate hearings will be conducive to
expedition and economy, may order a separate hearing of any issue, including an issue raised in
the notice of defense or notice of participation, or of any number of issues.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1995 ch 938 § 30 (SB 523), operative July 1, 1997. Amended Stats 2013 ch 90 § 7 (SB
546), effective January 1, 2014.

I



§ 11507.5. Exclusivity of discovery provisions

The provisions of Section 11507.6 provide the exclusive right to and method of discovery as
to any proceeding governed by this chapter.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1968 ch 808 § 3.

§ 11507.6. Request for discovery

After initiation of a proceeding in which a respondent or other party is entitled to a hearing
on the merits, a party, upon written request made to another party, prior to the hearing and within
30 days after service by the agency of the initial pleading or within 15 days after the service of
an additional pleading, is entitled to (1) obtain the names and addresses of witnesses to the extent
known to the other party, including, but not limited to, those intended to be called to testify at the
hearing, and (2) inspect and make a copy of any of the following in the possession or custody or
under the control of the other party:

(a) A statement of a person, other than the respondent, named in the initial administrative
pleading, or in any additional pleading, when it is claimed that the act or omission of the
respondent as to this person is the basis for the administrative proceeding;

(b) A statement pertaining to the subject matter of the proceeding made by any party to
another party or person;

(c¢) Statements of witnesses then proposed to be called by the party and of other persons
having personal knowledge of the acts, omissions or events which are the basis for the
proceeding, not included in (a) or (b) above;

(d) All writings, including, but not limited to, reports of mental, physical and blood
examinations and things which the party then proposes to offer in evidence;

(e) Any other writing or thing which is relevant and which would be admissible in evidence;

(f) Investigative reports made by or on behalf of the agency or other party pertaining to the
subject matter of the proceeding, to the extent that these reports (1) contain the names and
addresses of witnesses or of persons having personal knowledge of the acts, omissions or events
which are the basis for the proceeding, or (2) reflect matters perceived by the investigator in the
course of his or her investigation, or (3) contain or include by attachment any statement or
writing described in (a) to (e), inclusive, or summary thereof.

For the purpose of this section, "statements" include written statements by the person signed
or otherwise authenticated by him or her, stenographic, mechanical, electrical or other
recordings, or transcripts thereof, of oral statements by the person, and written reports or
summaries of these oral statements.



Nothing in this section shall authorize the inspection or copying of any writing or thing
which is privileged from disclosure by law or otherwise made confidential or protected as the
attorney's work product.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1968 ch 808 § 4. Amended Stats 1985 ch 1328 § 5; Stats 1995 ch 938 § 31 (SB 523),
operative July 1, 1997.

§ 11507.7. Motion to compel discovery; Order

(a) Any party claiming the party's request for discovery pursuant to Section 11507.6 has not
been complied with may serve and file with the administrative law judge a motion to compel
discovery, naming as respondent the party refusing or failing to comply with Section 11507.6.
The motion shall state facts showing the respondent party failed or refused to comply with
Section 11507.6, a description of the matters sought to be discovered, the reason or reasons why
the matter is discoverable under that section, that a reasonable and good faith attempt to contact
the respondent for an informal resolution of the issue has been made, and the ground or grounds
of respondent's refusal so far as known to the moving party.

(b) The motion shall be served upon respondent party and filed within 15 days after the
respondent party first evidenced failure or refusal to comply with Section 11507.6 or within 30
days after request was made and the party has failed to reply to the request, or within another
time provided by stipulation, whichever period is longer.

(¢) The hearing on the motion to compel discovery shall be held within 15 days after the
motion is made, or a later time that the administrative law judge may on the judge's own motion
for good cause determine. The respondent party shall have the right to serve and file a written
answer or other response to the motion before or at the time of the hearing.

(d) Where the matter sought to be discovered is under the custody or control of the
respondent party and the respondent party asserts that the matter is not a discoverable matter
under the provisions of Section 11507.6, or is privileged against disclosure under those
provisions, the administrative law judge may order lodged with it matters provided in
subdivision (b) of Section 915 of the Evidence Code and examine the matters in accordance with
its provisions.

(e) The administrative law judge shall decide the case on the matters examined in camera, the
papers filed by the parties, and such oral argument and additional evidence as the administrative
law judge may allow.

(f) Unless otherwise stipulated by the parties, the administrative law judge shall no later than
15 days after the hearing make its order denying or granting the motion. The order shall be in
writing setting forth the matters the moving party is entitled to discover under Section 11507.6.
A copy of the order shall forthwith be served by mail by the administrative law judge upon the
parties. Where the order grants the motion in whole or in part, the order shall not become



effective until 10 days after the date the order is served. Where the order denies relief to the
moving party, the order shall be effective on the date it is served.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1968 ch 808 § 5. Amended Stats 1971 ch 1303 § 8; Stats 1980 ch 548 § 2; Stats 1995 ch
938 § 32 (SB 523), operative July 1, 1997.

§ 11508. Time and place of hearing

(a) The agency shall consult the office, and subject to the availability of its staff, shall
determine the time and place of the hearing. The hearing shall be held at a hearing facility
maintained by the office in Sacramento, Oakland, Los Angeles, or San Diego and shall be held at
the facility that is closest to the location where the transaction occurred or the respondent resides.

(b) Notwithstanding subdivision (a), the hearing may be held at either of the following
places:

(1) A place selected by the agency that is closer to the location where the transaction
occurred or the respondent resides.

(2) A place within the state selected by agreement of the parties.

(¢) The respondent may move for, and the administrative law judge has discretion to grant or
deny, a change in the place of the hearing. A motion for a change in the place of the hearing shall
be made within 10 days after service of the notice of hearing on the respondent.

Unless good cause is identified in writing by the administrative law judge, hearings shall be
held in a facility maintained by the office.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1945 ch 867 § 1. Amended Stats 1963 ch 710 § 1; Stats 1967 ch 17 § 39; Stats 1987 ch 50
§ 1; Stats 1995 ch 938 § 33 (SB 523), operative July 1, 1997; Stats 2005 ch 674 § 22 (SB 231), effective January 1,
2006.
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Executed on By 3

DATE Va SIGNATURE OF TREASURER OR ASSISTANT TREASURER
Executed on By

DATE SIGNATURE OF CONTROLLING OFFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, OR STATE MEASURE PROPONENT
Executed on By

DATE SIGNATURE OF CONTROLLING OFFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, OR STATE MEASURE PROPONENT
Executed on By

DATE SIGNATURE OF CONTROLLING OFFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, OR STATE MEASURE PROPONENT

FPPC Form 410 (February/2018)
FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov (866/275-3772)
www.fppc.ca.gov
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Recipient Committee
Campaign Statement
Cover Page

= T COVER PAGE

SR 4

Statement covers period

from

Date of election if applica

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through

(Month, Day, Year)

MAY 2 8 2018

CITY CLERK

PALOS

1. Type of Recipient Committee: Ancommittees - Complete Parts 1, 2, 3, and 4.

[] Officeholder, Candidate Controlled Committee O Primarily Formed Ballot Measure

O State Candidate Election Committee Committee
O Recall QO Controlled
(Alsa Complete Part 5) Sponsored

(Also Complete Part 6)

[] General Purpose Committee
O sponsored [ Primarily Formed Candidate/

2. Type of Statement:

[ Preelection Statement
[ semi-annual Statement

/] Termination Statement
(Also file a Form 410 Termination)

] Quarterly Statement

0 Amendment (Explain below)

Small Contributor Committee %Tgfhor'gf;! ?ommiﬁee .
O Political Party/Central Committee e '
1.D. NUMBER

3. Committee Information

COMMITTEE NAME (OR CANDIDATE'S NAME IF NO COMMITTEE)

Committee to Oppose Measure E

Treasurer(s)

STREET ADDRESS (NC P.O. BOX)

cITY STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE

MAILING ADDRESS (IF DIFFERENT) NO. AND STREET OR P.0. BOX

CITY STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE

OPTIONAL: FAX/E-MAIL ADDRESS

NAME OF TREASURER

James R. Nyman
MAILING ADDRESS

CITY STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE

NAME OF ASSISTANT TREASURER, IF ANY

MAILING ADDRESS

ciTYy STATE ZIP CODE 'AREA CODE/PHONE

OPTIONAL: FAX/E-MAILADDRESS

4. Verification

I have used all reasonable diligence in preparing and reviewing this statement and to the best of my knowledge the information contained herein and in the attached schedules is true and complete. |
certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on 4/12//2018 By . .
Date Signature of Treasurer or Assistant Treasurer
Executed on By - - -
Date Signature of Cantrolling Officeholder, Candidate, State Measure Proponent or Responsible Officer of Sponsor
Executed on By ;
Date Signature of Conirelling Officeholder, Candidate, State Measure Proponent
Executed on By .
Date Signature of Controlling Officehclder, Candidate, State Measure Proponent

FPPC Form 460 (Jan/2016)
FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov (866/275-3772)
www.fppc.ca.gov



Campaign Disclosure Statement Amounts may be rounded SUMMARY PAGE

Summary Page to whole dollars. Statement covers period
from
P f
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through age o
NAME OF FILER 1.0. NUMBER
(e . Column A ~ ColumnB | Calendar Year Summary for Candidates
Contributions Received (FROMATTACHED SCHEDULES) SOTALTO DATE. Running in Both the State Primary and
1500 1500 General Elections
1. Monetary Contributions Seheduie A, Line 3§ $ {1 through &/30 1 1o Date
2, Loans RecaiVed.........oecievevreeenerennececrenens Schedule B, Line 3 0 0 o
) 1500 1500 20. Con!r_lbutlons
3. SUBTOTAL CASH CONTRIBUTIONS.......cooee AddLines1+2 § $ Received 3 $
4. Nenmonetary Contributions......ccoveeeene Schedule C, Line 3 424587 4245.87 21, Expendilures
5. TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVED oo AddLines3+4 8 574587 5745.87 Made $ 8

Expenditures Made Expenditure Limit Summary for State

6. Payments Made......coiieeeeeeeecee e Schedule E, Line 4 § 424587 g 2469.30 Candidates

7. LOANS MAUE....oooeeceoeeeeoeeeeeeee s receseeseseeeeseseeneseemeseeseeeoereons Schedule H, Line 3 0 0

8. SUBTOTAL CASH PAYMENTS oo AddLines§+7 $ 424587 g 2469.30 Gt etk it

9. Accrued Expenses (Unpaid BillS) ..........-wmm.. Schedule F, Line 3 0 0 Date of Election Total to Date
10. Nonmonetary AQJUSINENE........o.oeveocr oo Schedute C, Line 3 0 0 (mm/ddiyy}

11. TOTAL EXPENDITURES MADE AddLines8+9+10  $ 424587 5 2469.30 / / 3

Current Cash Statement / / $

12. Beginning Cash Balance ..............ccevovuuee. Previous Summary Fage, Line 16 § 999 To calculate Cotumn B,

13. Cash RECBIPLS ..ocoovovicceeeerrcerenneerecnreevcesenenenneeees COlUMI A, Lirie 3 above 1500 | add amounts in Column

14. Miscellaneous INcreases to Cash ..., Schedule |, Line 4 0 ':J,%ﬁ;?,g;sgz?;'ﬁﬁ B "Amounis in this section may be different from amounts

reporied in Column B,
2499 of your last report. Some

h amounts in Column A may
16. ENDING CASH BALANCE .................. Add Lines 12 + 13 + 14, then subtract Line 15 $ QO | benegative figures that
should be subtracted from
previous period amounts. If
this is the first report being

15. Cash Paymenis .......ceeevcernmnecnees . Column A, Line 8 abave

if this is a termination slatement, Line 16 must be zero.

1] filed for this calendar year,
17. LOAN GUARANTEES RECEIVED........ccccoviicerernens Schedule B, Part2 & only carry over the amounts
Cash Equivalents and Outstanding Debts ;’r‘:;’)‘ Lines 2,7, and 8 (I
18. Cash Equivalenis..........ccceeeeecevevvervvevveveaenee. Se2 inskructions on reverse § 0
19. Ouistanding Debis......ccoverevevivvvnnne. Add Line 2 + Line 9in Column B above  $ 0 FPPC Form 460 (fan/2016)

FPPC Advice: advice@fppe.ca.gov (866/275-3772)
www.fppc.ca.gov



Schedule A (Continuation Sheet) Amounts may be rounded SCHEDULE A {CONT.
Monetary Contributions Received to whole dollars. Statement covers period \LIFORNI. ~

from

through Page of
NAME OF FILER 1.0, NUMBER

IF AN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER AMOUNT CUMULATIVE TO DATE PER ELECTION
DATE CONTRIBUTOR
REanven | A T s SHrR 10 tioay O T UBUTOR cong OCCUPATION AND EMPLOYER RECEWVED THIS CALENDAR YEAR TO DATE

{IF SELF-EMPLOYED, ENTER NAME ;
OF BUSINESS) PERIOD (JAN. 1 - DEC. 31} (IF REQUIRED)

IND

Rene & Phyllis Scribe ] coMm Businessman
rszote | Som 600 500 600

pTY
[scc

Unknown (Cash) b IND Businessman

COM
311912018 | Address - Unknown oo 500 500 500

Cpry
Oscec
k] 1IN .
Rose Ramsey Cgm Businesswoman
JoTH
OpTy
[scc

OinD

com
TloTH
dery
[iscc

O

Clcom
JoTtH
ety
Osce

312112018 400 400 400

SUBTOTAL $ 1500

*Contributor Codes

IND — Individual
COM — Recipient Committee
(other than PTY or SCC)
OTH — Other (e.g., business entity)
PTY — Palitical Party
SCC ~ Small Contributor Committee FPPC Form 460 {Jan/2016)
FPPC Advice: advice@{ppc.ca.gov (866/275-3772)

www.fppc.ca.gov




Amounts may be rounded

SCHEDULE B - PART 1

Schedule B — Part 1 to whole dollars. Statement covers period CALlFORNIA : 60
Loans Received from © FORM - 'Y
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through Page of
NAME OF FILER .D. NUMBER
[ ) ) C)) © ) )
IF AN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER
FULL NAME, STR%EFT&I?“%REEISS AND ZIP CODE OCEUPATION AND EMBLOVER ougEEmgaENG e é‘g“'?\?é’é%s AMOUNT PAID GF‘;",I,_SJQ??%G Egg;gri?sr :)AFSGINrALF . gﬁ#ﬁféﬂ?& .
(IF COMMITTEE, ALSO ENTER .D. NUMBER) (& S&;ﬁgﬁ;ﬂg’f&g@ ER BEGINNING THIS PERIOD OR FORGIVEN | o1 0SE OF THIS AMOUNT O
) PERIOD THIS PERIOD PERICD PERIOD LOAN TO DATE
[ Pain CALENDAR YEAR
s ] % $ 3
[ ForaGIveEN Rive PER ELECTION™
3 s [ $
Mo [Jcom [JotH [JeTy [Jsce DATE DUE DATE INCURRED
O sai0 CALENDAR YEAR
5 3 % H s
D FORGIVEN RATE PER ELECTION ™
s § 3 5
TD IND Mcom [JotH [Py [Jsce DATE DUE DATE INCURRED
1 rap CALENDAR YEAR
5 L] % 5 13
] FORGIVEN FATE PER ELECYION™
3 5 5 §
TB IND m COM {:] OTH a PTY sj sCC DATE DUE DATE JNCURRED
SUBTOTALS $ 0% ] 0 s 0
{Enter {8) on
Schedule B Summary Schedule €, Line 3)
1. Loans received this PaIOU ... .. es s et e rr s e e s e s s e s st ansranesrbesneseaeseaenasanessnnanss 3 Q
{Total Colurnn (b} plus unitemized loans of less than $100.) TContiuior Godes
2. Loans paid or fOrgiven this PEROM..........c.ccveveeeererieeie et reetenesseseseesesnssesessemasanseesessesesensasasasesessenasnsnenes $ 0 '([J“gh; '“F‘a’g‘ci?‘;it Commities
(Total Column (c) plus loans under $100 paid or forgiven.) (Oth;than PTY or SCC)
(Include loans paid by a third party that are also itemized on Schedule A.) OTH — Other {e.g., business entity)
PTY — Palitical Party
3. Net change this period. (Subtract Line 2 from Ling 1.) o NET § 0 SCC — Small Contributor Committee

Enter the net here and on the Summary FPage, Column A, Line 2.

*Amounts forgiven or paid by ancther parly also must be reported on Schedule A.

[*" If required.

J

{May be a negative number)

FPPC Farm 460 (Jan/2016)

FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov {B66/275-3772)

www.fppc.ca.gov



Sk —_— e i e e DINIQUNYS May. ke.rounded.. . .. O s p——— o
. SChedUIeB Part 2::: T T LI e Wholé!(dolldrs;.. T - -Statement covers period
from - -
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through Page of
NAME OF FILER LD, NUMBER
FULL NAME, STREET ADDRESS AND iF AN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER AMOUNT BALANGCE
Zip CODE OF GUARAN?OR CONTRIBUTOR QCCUPATION AND EMPLOYER 1 OAN GUARANTEED CUMULATIVE OUTSTANDING
(IF COMMITTEE, ALSO ENTER 1.D. NUMBER) CODE [ mﬁg:‘lﬁgﬁés&"“ THIS PERIOD TO DATE TO DATE
0 LENDER CALENDAR YEAR
IND
McoMm s
PER ELECTION
OotH DATE {iF REQUIRED)
Opry
Osce s
CALENDAR YEAR
E; IND LENDER
Ccom 5
PER ELECTION
[JOTH DATE (IF REQUIRED)
Oery
Cscec H
LENDER CALENDAR YEAR
[C3iND
Clcom 5
PER ELECTION
JoTtH DATE {IF REQUIRED)
OrTY
Osce $
LENDER GALENDAR YEAR
Omo
Jcom s
PER ELECTION
[JOTH DATE (IF REGUIRED)
ety
Osce s
Enleron
SUBTOTAL $ Summary Page,
tine 17 only.

FPPC Form 460 (Jan/2016)
FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov {866/275-3772}

www.fppc.ca.gov



. Amounts. may. be rounded

st k1 to WhO!g‘dOl]aTSr” PR M e

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE

o ANrOUgh e o

|- Page—-- _-ofom

... .NAME CF FILER

1.0, NUMBER ~—~ -~ -~

DATE FULL NAME, STREET ADDRESS AND conTRIBUTOR | _ IF AN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER DESCRIPTION OF AMOUNT/ CUMUIﬁggE o PER ELECTION
OCCUPATION AND EMPLOYER FAIR MARKET TO DATE
e O OO RN | wimimnemagnen | COOSORSEVEES | Tunue T | AR | e Reaumen
Barbara H LA IND Busi Mail 2
3/16,3/26 % Dcou usinesswoman arer- 1961.78 1961.78 1961.78
e CPTY
Iscc
MEP C ti CJIND Post
} orporation COM ostage
31223131 | 53440 Hawthorne Bivd #205 A | comoration 3122 3123, 3/31 983.62 983.62 983.62
Torrance, CA 90505 aeTy (888.22 + 47 .70x2)
[Jscc
Glenn & Lisa T MND g ine Post - " s
CJoTH
OPTY
Cscc
James Nyman LA IND Businessman Ad in Paper
COM
28 A | ——— S Sec State Fee 412.25 412.25 41225
OrTY (362.25 & $50)
isce
Afttach additional information on appropriately labeled continuation sheets. SUBTOTAL § 4245 87
Schedule C Summary *Contributor Codes
1. Amount received this period — itemized nonmonetary contributions. IND -~ Individual
(INCIUAE @l SCHEAUIE © SUBEOLAIS.) ... .ottt ee e s sses s esse s sses s tnsasee et et st teeeteseeseseeseneseessereeeren $ 4245.87 COM — Recipient Committee
- (other than PTY or SCC)
2. Amount received this period — unitemized nonmonetary contributions of less than $100 .........ccceeveeveeieereenne. $ 0 g;ﬁ‘ —F?tl'_‘t'?f (IP-§~-F§“5‘""~’SS entity)
— Foliical Fa
3. Total nonmonetary contributions received this period. SCC - Small Contributor Committee
(Add Lines t and 2. Enter here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Lines 4 and 10.)........occoo....... TOTAL $ 4245.87

FPPC Form 460 {Jan/2016)
FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov {B66/275-3772)
www.fppc.ca.gov
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! ! M AL AG A Account Number Deposits  Statement Date Checks  Page ]
|| B A N K 4 March 31, 2018 0 10f2

Malaga Bank FSB
2514 Via Tejon
Palos Verdes Estates, CA 90274

GOING GREEN HAS NEVER BEEN EASIER!
No more paper statements

COMMITTEE TO OPPOSE MEASURE E 2267 Help protect the environment
Reduce the risk of mail fraud and ldentity Theft
Email alerts when statement is ready
SIGN UP FOR E-STATEMENTS TODAY!

] Community Checking Summary 314/2018 - 3/31/2018 )

Previous Balance Deposits Checks Withdrawals Ending Balance
No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount
0.00 4 2,499.00 0 0.00 2 -1,829.70 669.30
( Deposits and Other Credits to Community Checking w

Date Description Amount
03-14 CUSTOMER OPEN ACCOUNT 999.00
03-15 CUSTOMER DEPOSIT 600.00
03-19 CUSTOMER DEPOSIT 500.00
03-21 CUSTOMER DEPOSIT 400.00

4 deposits for 2,499.00

( Withdrawals and Other Debits to Community Checking 1
Date  Description Amount
03-26 CUSTOMER ACCOUNT CASHRS CHK -1,800.00
03-27 DELUXE CHECK CHECK/ACC. -29.70

2 withdrawals for -1,829.70

( Daily Balance Summary for Community Checking w
Date Balance Date Balance Date Balance Date Balance
03-14 999.00 03-19 2,099.00 03-26 699.00 03-27 669.30
03-15 1,599.00 03-21 2,499.00

( Balances and Fees w
Low Balance (03-14-2018) 0.00 Average Balance 1,562.97
Interest Paid This Year: 0.00 Current Interest Rate: 0.00%
Interest Earned in 2017 0.00 Average Collected Balance: 1,562.97
Total Assessed This Cycle: Total Assessed This Year:

Total Returned ltem Fees 0.00 |Total Returned ltem Fees 0.00
Total Overdraft Fees 0.00 [Total Overdraft Fees 0.00
Service Charges 0.00 Service Charges 0.00

( Statement Summary W

© Account Number Account Name Beginning Balance Deposits Withdrawals Ending Balance

g Community Checking 0.00 2,499.00 -1,829.70 669.30

Checking - ﬁ



S\
i) MAaLaca
Malaga Bank FSB

2514 Via Tejon
Palos Verdes Estates, CA 90274

COMMITTEE TO OPPOSE MEASURE E

( Account Number Deposits  Statement Date

Checks Page w

[ ] 4 March 31, 2018

0 20f2

C

Statement Summary (Continued)

Account Number Account Name
Totals

Beginning Balance Deposits Withdrawals
0.00 2,499.00 -1,829.70

Ending Balance
669.30

Experience the Malaga Bank Difference Today!
Financial strength, personalized service
and community partnership.

Come into your local branch or
Visit our website at www.malagabank.com

Checking --

£
<



(B MAraca

Malaga Bank FSB
2514 Via Tejon
Palos Verdes Estates, CA 90274

COMMITTEE TO OPPOSE MEASURE E

| Account Number Deposits Statement Date Checks Page 1
y 0 | 0 April 30, 2018 0 10f2

GOING GREEN HAS NEVER BEEN EASIER!
No more paper statements

Help protect the environment

Reduce the risk of mail fraud and ldentity Theft
Email alerts when statement is ready

SIGN UP FOR E-STATEMENTS TODAY!

2790

Community Checking Summary 4/1/2018 - 4/30/2018 )

Previous Balance Deposits Checks Withdrawals Ending Balance
No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount
669.30 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 -669.30 0.00
r Deposits and Other Credits to Community Checking W
No deposit activity during period
( Withdrawals and Other Debits to Community Checking ]
Date  Description Amount
04-12 CUSTOMER CLOSE -669.30
1 withdrawal for -669.30
{ = . )
| Daily Balance Summary for Community Checking j
| Date Balance Date Balance Date Balance Date Balance
: 04-01 669.30 04-12 0.00
f Balances and Fees W
Low Balance (04-12-2018) 0.00 Average Balance 669.30
Interest Paid This Year: 0.00 Current Interest Rate: 0.00%
Average Collected Balance: 669.30
Total Assessed This Cycle: Total Assessed This Year:
Total Returned Item Fees 0.00 |Total Returned Item Fees 0.00
Total Overdraft Fees 0.00 [Total Overdraft Fees 0.00
Service Charges 0.00 Service Charges 0.00
( Statement Summary w
Account Number Account Name Beginning Balance Deposits Withdrawals Ending Balance
_ Community Checking 669.30 0.00 -669.30 0.00
Totals 669.30 0.00 -669.30 0.00

J
Checking -- E



(i) MALaGA

Malaga Bank FSB
2514 Via Tejon
Palos Verdes Estates, CA 90274

COMMITTEE TO OPPOSE MEASURE E

( Account Number Deposits Statement Date Checks

Page ]

[ ] 0 April 30, 2018 0

20f2

Experience the Malaga Bank Difference Today!
Financial strength, personalized service
and community partnership.

Come into your local branch or
Visit our website at www.malagabank.com




MALAGA
B A NK
ACCOUNT NAME DATE ACCOUNT NUMBER

eacue w siwie| [

Deposits may m be availible for wnmedia withdaazl

DEPOSIT WITHDRAWAL
Cash Cash

Coin Transter to:
Checks (from other side) ACKA [ Journal to:
Malapa Bank Cks (from other side) 1) Check #
Sub-Total 2) Check #

Transfer to: 1} Payable 10
Less cash 2) Payable to:
TOTAL DEPOSIT O |- TOTAL WITHDRAWAL [ |

Checks deposired musc he propedy eadorsed. Use viber side for addidonal lising,

I/We hereby antharize this ransactivn and resuliing interest adjustmenty, it any, tu be charged sgainse
SIGN BELOW FOR CASH / CHECK BACK ONLY. my ahove aumbered account. None of the persons whose names appear on the account is deeeased.
(Sign in presence of teller) (Sign in presence of twcller)

[x_ | £




JiM NYMAN -

ALICE K. NYMAN 7 // y // g -

Wdls&-aounkm\ _I.‘,« 480

&
=

Pay to the CG\MMR‘YGE, <5 6‘@?0[{ nen : 9%
?/m 4%«94.0 NM-Q? DJsra QM’E :

£

Tecurity
wuiarn.

m'« 9




MALAGA

B ANK
ACCOUNT NAME DATE ACCOUNT NUMBER
Jarmes Numwan 20c)E | [ |
Deposits may not be avaitable for immediare witdsawal ’ I
DEPOSIT WITHDRAWAL
Cash Cash
Coin Transfer to:

Checks (from other side)

Journal to;

Malaga Bank Cks (from etber side)

A\
1) Check l\%@(\,

N\

;2) Check # -
Payable Eg}” é_ /2 &) 7'/Q NP €N

Transfer to: &

Less cash 2) Pavable to:

TOTAL DEPOSIT TOTAL WITHDRAWAL =Sy

Checks deposited raust be properly vndomed, Use ather sid for addidonal listing. X . . .
authonze this transac 1 ugtcst adjustments, if any, to be charged apaiast

SIGN BELOW FOR CASH / CHECK BACK ONLY,
(Sign in presence of teller)

1/ We herchy

nbeeed sccount, No ": the pess
lf (Sign in pesenceof, tefler) 2

Whase pames appear onl the account is deceased.

[x

R —

»{g z yl./;}"%




THE IT HAS AN ARTIFCEAL WATEPMARK. PRINTED ON THE BAGK. THE FRONT mwmammﬁu ABSENCE OF FEAYL!’IB RLL INDICATE A COFY, 5
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: * Palos Verdes Estates, CA 90274, .- DRAWEE:; FIMT IN\"EHK\"ME BANIC
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B A N K
ACCOUNT NAME DATE ACCOQUNT NUMBER
Lommite 4 pon | | izt | | IR
Peposits may not be avaiiable for immieciare withdruwal, i
DEPOSIT M- £ . — /
Cash Cash /
Cain Transfer to: W
Checks (from other side) Journal to: /
Malaga Bank Cks (from otber side) 1) Check # / 06? ZO

Sub-Total

2) Check #

Transfer to:

13 Payable ta:

N,mezn

Less cash

QZEM. £
2) Payable to:

TOTAL DEPOSIT

TOTAL WITHDRAWAL ]

/Jé? |76

Checks cdeposed smest ke peoperly eadossed  Dse other side For addinon] listing

SIGN BELOW FOR CASH/CHECK BACK ONLY.
(Sign in presence of 1eller)

i £ in presence of teller)
£ O B
7

T¢ We hereby authorize: this wansactwra and resuldng interest :l!'!.ﬂ’ula’fl}. if 24 be charged apainst
my abuve numbered account. None of the persons whose nar e Beeount bs deceased,

.




THIS DOCUMENT HAS &M FRMTED OK THE BAGK. THE OF THE DOCLMENT HAS A SIGNATURE LIME. ABSENCE OF WILL INGICATE A COPY.

e 2514?'::‘[‘ et faaaox 76, MINREAPOLIS, MN 55480
| vaadnﬂma,cuozm DRAWEE: BIFEE ATE BANK
f§ | :
pate  ARFLIL L2, 2018
plga?uuuu:u#uunnuns;x hundred sixty. mm aml_Wlnatanuuuuunuuuuuu
r _ 3 PRIAS p****mm*t#**:{g{,é? 30
Tothe - - A '
order of ¥ XETAMES NYMANK®® == : '
: : DRAWER: BANK

NON-NEGOTIABLE .

PR S PR

—- e = == e M



Exhibit A-17

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FPPC NO. 18/206



PXLDE :

<& in today 9 out tomorrow

Invoice for Order # -

Order Date: 03/16/2018
P.O.#:

Product Details Delivery & Destination

ITEM #6571431 For Pickup - TORRANCE
Digital Room, Inc.

1431 W. Knox St. Suite B700
Torrance, CA 90501

Phone: 855-898-9870

Product: EDDMA® Postcards
Paper : 14 pt. Cardstock Gloss
Printed Side : Front and Back
Turnaround : 3

Size :6.5"x 11"

Indicia : Use EDDM® Retail Indicia
Shrink-Wrapping : Bundles of 100

Shipping & Handling: $0.00

Payment Information
DATATEL-CALEDON
Payment Date: 03/16/2018

Barbara Hauser

0

el I | 7o

Quantity

5300

Subtotal

Discount

Shipping & Handling

Sales Tax

Order Total

Paid

Balance Due

$ 926.99

$926.99
-$46.35
$0.00
$83.66
$964.30
$964.30

$0.00

https://www.nextdayflyers.com/secure/terms-conditions



https://www.nextdayflyers.com
https://www.nextdayflyers.com/secure/terms-conditions

I‘{ll‘ : i

<& in today 9 out tomorrow

Invoice for Order #- Bill to: Barbara Hauser

Barbara Hauser

Order Date: 03/26/2018 I ' B
P.OM: el N | 7oe:

Delivery & Destination Quantity

ITEM #6618910 For Pickup - TORRANCE

A® P Digital Room, Inc.
Product: EDDMA® Posteards 1431 W. Knox St. Suite B700

Paper : 14 pt. Cardstock Gloss Torrance, CA 90501

i ide : 5300 926.99
Printed Side : Front and Back e SR SRR $

Product Details

Turnaround : 3
Size :6.5"x 11"

Shipping & Handling: $0.00
Shrink-Wrapping : Bundles of 100

Payment Information Subtotal $926.99

Crecit Carct: I _

Payment Date: 03/26/2018 Discount -$16.05
Shipping & Handling $0.00
Sales Tax $86.54
Order Total $997.48
Paid $997.48
Balance Due $0.00

https://www.nextdayflyers.com/secure/terms-conditions



https://www.nextdayflyers.com
https://www.nextdayflyers.com/secure/terms-conditions

7M16/2018 Account Information - Citibank

Transactions - Statement Ending On Apr. 09, 2018

Date Member Name Description

Mar. 26, 2018 BARBARA V DRI"NEXTDAYFLYERS 855-898-9870 CA $997.48
HAUSER

Mar. 17, 2018 BARBARA V PRINTING SERVICES 888-8884211 CA $964.30
HAUSER




"""""" PALOS VERDES PENINSULA
955 DEEP VALLEY DR
PALOS VERDES PENINSULA
CA

90274-9998

0558200240
0373072018 ,?i?Q-ﬁ?_
Product Final
Description Price
Evry Door $888.22
Direct

{Trans Type:Online Paid at Retail)
{Name :Barbara Hauser)

(CRID/Acct No)

{Pieces:4930)

{(Mail Piece Weight(02):0.40)

iiiiiiiince Date:2018-03-30)

Total $888.22
Parsonal /Bus Check $888.22

In a hurry? Self-service kiosks offer
quick and easy check-out. Any Retail
Associate can show you how.

All sales final on stamps and postage
Refunds for guaranteed services only
Thank you for your husiness

HELP US SERVE YOU BETTER

TELL US ABOUT YOUR RECENT
POSTAL EXPERIENCE

Go to:
hxtps://postalexperience.com/Pos

or scan this code'with
your mobile device:

or call 1-800-410-7420.
YOUR OPINION COUNTS

Clerk:

PALOS VERDES PENINSUL
955 DEEP VALLEY DR
PALOS VERDE2 PENINSULA
C L
80274-9998
0558200240
0372272018 (800)275-8777 9:29 AM

Product Sale Final
Description Qty Price
Evry Door ' $888.22
Direct

{Trans Type:Online Paid at Retail)
{Name :Barbara Hauser)

(CRID/Acct No}

(Pieces:4990)

(Mail Piece Weight(0z):0.40)
{Acceptance Date:2018-03-22)

Total o $888.22
Personal /Bus Check $888.22
In a hurry? Self-service kiosks offer

quick and easy check-out. Any Retail
Associate can show vou how.

All sales final on stamps and postage
Refunds for guaranteed services only
Thank you for your business

HELP US SERVE YOU BETTER

TELL US ABOUT YOUR RECENT
POSTAL EXPERIENCE

Go to:
https://postalexperience.com/Pos

or scan this code with
yvour mobile device:

Bl

or call 1-800-410-7420.
YOUR OPINION COUNTS

Clerk:



PALOS VERDES PENINSULA
935 DEEP VALLEY DR
PALOS VERDES PENINSULA
A

90274-9998

0558200240
0372372018
Product Sale F1nal
Description Qty Price
Evry Door N YA
Direct

(Trans Type:Online Paid at Retail)
(Name:Barbara Hauser)

(CRID/Acct Noj

(Pieces: 268)

(Mail Piece Weight(02):0.40;

(Acceitance Di Ii | iilk

Total |

Credit Card Remit

In a hurry? Self-service kicsks of fer
quick and easy check-out. Any Retall
Associate can show you how.

All sales final on stamps and postage
Refunds for guaranteed services only
Thank vou for your business

HELI> US SERVE YOU BETTER

TELL US ABOUT YQUR RECENT
POSTAL EXPERIENCE

Go to:
https://postal experience.con/Pos

""""""" PALOS VERDES PENINSULA
955 DEEP VALLEY DR
PALOS VERDES PENLNSULA
A

90274-9998
0558200240
03/31/2018 (800)2?5

Product
Description

Evry Door

Direct _ '
(Trans Type:Online Paid at Retail)
(Name :Barbara Hauser)

(CRID/Acct No)

(Pieces:268)

(Mail Piece Weight(02):0.40)

(Acc : -(03-

Total $47.70
Credit Card Remitd 70

In a hurry? Self-service kiosks offer
aJick and easy check-out. Any Retail
Associate can show vou how.

All sales final on stamps and pustage
Refunds for guaranteed services only
Thank vou for yvour business

HELP US SERVE YOU BETTER

TELL US ABOUT YOUR RECENT
POSTAL EXPERIENCE

Go to:
https://postal experience .com/Pos

or scan this code with
your mobile device:

or call 1-800-410-7420.
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7/16/2018 Deposit Details

Accounts > History

Deposit Details

Account Number: I Check Number: [N

e T LR LR

I'U

=1

i GLENN B. TANNER
, 8 usATAN

‘ i Pay tothe
Order of.

SN

|1, 000

iy 1311 Cremna o
Serarce, CASGIR
NCT oo eI

e e




Exhibit A-18

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FPPC NO. 18/206



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

1102 Q Street, Suite 3000 « Sacramento, CA 95811

February 8, 2022

Committee to Oppose Measure E
James R. Nyman

NOTICE OF DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER

Re:  FPPC No. 18/206, In the Matter of Committee to Oppose Measure E and James
R. Nyman

Dear Mr. Nyman:

On July 10, 2021, you were personally served with an accusation in the above referenced
matter. Pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act, you were required to file a notice of
defense within 15 days after service of the accusation to request an administrative hearing.
You did not file a notice of defense. As a result, you have waived your right to an
administrative hearing.!

The Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) will proceed with a default,
decision and order (“default”) against you. The initial notice of this default will appear on the
published agenda for the Commission’s public meeting on March 17, 2022. This agenda will
be public and you could be contacted by the media with questions. The Commission will be
asked to adopt the default at the subsequent public meeting on April 21, 2022 and impose an
administrative penalty of $9,000 against you.

Following the issuance of the default, the Commission will obtain a judgment in superior
court for the amount owed and then take action to collect the judgment. Please be advised that
administrative penalties for violations of the Political Reform Act cannot be discharged in
bankruptcy proceedings.

You may still resolve this matter informally by way of a stipulated settlement if an agreement
can be reached prior to this matter appearing for consideration by the Commission. Please
contact me at (916) 322-5021 or cburton@fppc.ca.gov if you wish to enter into a settlement to
resolve this matter in its entirety.

Sincerely,

Christopher B. Burton

Christopher B. Burton
Assistant Chief of Enforcement
Enforcement Division

! Government Code section 11505.



Exhibit A-19

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FPPC NO. 18/206



FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

1102 Q Street « Suite 3000 « Sacramento, CA 95811

April 1, 2022

Committee to Oppose Measure E
James R. Nyman

NOTICE OF INTENT TO ENTER DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER

Re:  FPPC No. 18/206
In the Matter of Committee to Oppose Measure E and James R. Nyman

Dear Mr. Nyman:

On July 10, 2021, you were personally served with an accusation in the above referenced
matter. Pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act, you were required to file a notice of defense
within 15 days after service of the accusation to request an administrative hearing. You did not file
a notice of defense. As a result, you have waived your right to an administrative hearing.'

The Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) will proceed with a default,
decision and order (“default”) against you. The initial notice of this default appeared on the
published agenda for the Commission’s public meeting on March 17, 2022. The Commission will
be asked to adopt the default at its public meeting scheduled for April 20, 20222 and impose an
administrative penalty of $9,000 against you. A copy of the default, decision, and order and
accompanying exhibits the Commission will consider at its meeting on April 20, 2022 is enclosed
with this letter.

You may, but you are not required to, provide a response brief, along with any supporting
materials, no later than five calendar days before the Commission hearing at which the default is
scheduled to be heard. Your response brief must be served on the Commission Assistant, at the
above address.

Following the issuance of the default order and imposition of the administrative penalty,
we will commence legal proceedings to collect this fine, which may include converting the

! Government Code section 11505.
2 Please note that this meeting was originally scheduled for April 21, 2022, but has been rescheduled to April 20,
2022.



FPPC No. 18/206
Page 2

Commission’s order to a court judgment. Please be advised that administrative penalties for
violations of the Political Reform Act cannot be discharged in bankruptcy proceedings.

This letter is your last opportunity to resolve this matter informally by way of a stipulated
settlement, before the default proceedings are commenced. If we do not reach a resolution, the
enclosed documents will be placed on the Commission’s agenda for the April 20, 2022 meeting.
Please contact me at (916) 322-5021 or cburton@fppc.ca.gov if you wish to enter into a negotiated
settlement.

Sincerely,

Christopher B. Burton

Christopher B. Burton
Assistant Chief of Enforcement
Enforcement Division

Enclosures



PROOF OF SERVICE

At the time of service, I was over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. My business address
is Fair Political Practices Commission, 1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, California 95811.
On April 5, 2022, I served the following document(s):

1. Letter re: Notice of Default Decision and Order and Administrative Fine, dated 4/1/2022,
from Chris Burton, Assistant Chief of Enforcement, Enforcement Division;

2. Copy of the signed Default Decision and Order, FPPC No. 2018-00206.

3. Exhibit 1 in Support of a Default Decision and Order and Exhibits A-1 through A-19.

] By Personal Delivery. I personally delivered the document(s) listed above to the person(s)
at the address(es) as shown on the service list below.

X By United States Postal Service. I enclosed the document(s) in a sealed envelope or
package addressed to the person(s) at the addresses listed below and placed the envelope or
package for collection and mailing by first class mail, following my company’s ordinary business
practices. I am readily familiar with this business’ practice for collection and processing
correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service. On the same day that
correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the ordinary course of
business with the United States Postal Service, in a sealed envelope with postage fully prepaid.

I am a resident or employed in the county where the mailing occurred. The envelope or package
was placed in the mail in Sacramento County, California.

SERVICE LIST

Committee to Oppose Measure E
James R. Nyman

2529 Via Olivera

Palos Verdes Estates

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true
and correct. Executed on April 5, 2022.

e i

Amber Rodriguez
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